
STATE OF NEW YORK
COMMISSION ON JUDICIAL CONDUCT

-----------------------------x

In the Matter of the Proceeding
Pursuant to Section 44, subdivision 4,
of the Judiciary Law in Relation to

JAMES E. CHASE,

A Justice of the Turin Town Court,
Lewis County.

-----------------------------x

STIPULATION

Subject to the approval of the Commission on Judicial Conduct

("Commission"):

IT IS HEREBY STIPULATED AND AGREED by and between Robert

H. Tembeckjian, Esq., Administrator and Counsel to the Commission, the Honorable

James E. Chase ("respondent"), and Michael F. Young, Esq., respondent's counsel, as

follows.

1. Respondent has served as a Justice of the Turin Town Court since

August 1, 1998. He is not an attorney. His current term of office expires on December

31, 201]. At all times relevant herein, the Turin Town Court had a single justice.

2. Respondent was served by the Commission with a Formal WriUen

Complaint dated August 30,2011, which alleged that respondent failed to:

A. regularly deposit all court funds within 72 hours of receipt, as

required by law, with the result that, on March 2,2009, the court

account's cumulative deficiency reached $6,080.00;



B. notifY the Commissioner of Motor Vehicles, as required by law, to

order the suspension of the drivers' licenses of 1,008 traffic

defendants who failed to appear in response to their traffic charges;

C. notifY the Commissioner of Motor Vehicles, as required by law, to

order the suspension of the drivers' licenses of320 traffic defendants

who failed to pay fines and surcharges totaling $54,465.00, imposed

D.

following their convictions; i

schedule or take other action pursuant to law to dispose of276 trafficl

cases in which defendants had pleaded not guilty to their charges;

E. notifY the Commissioner ofMotor Vehicles, as required by law, of

the convictions of 14 traffic defendants, and;

F. properly administer his court by mishandling court funds with the

result that as of December 31, 2010, the court had only $3,162.36 in

unencumbered funds available to cover the pending disposition of

$30,180.00, in bail.

The Fonnal Written Complaint is appended hereto as Exhibit 1, and respondent's Answer

is appended hereto as Exhibit 2..

3. Respondent tendered his resignation fromjudicial office on

November 30,2011, effective December 8,2011, and has submitted copies to the Town

of Turin and the Office of Court Administration. Copies of the respondent's resignation

II letters are appended hereto as Exhibit J. and Exhibit 1.
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Respondent affirms that hl:: will lleither seck nor accept judicial

NO~I-30-cOl1 (\iJED) c3: 28 THE YOUNG LRW FIRM
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I
office in the future.

5. Respondent has notified the Department ofAudit and Control about

the Commission's investigation and has requested an audit ofthc court.

6. All the parties to this Stipulation respectfully request that the

Commission dose the pending matter based upon this Stipulation.

7. Respondent waives confidentiality as provided by Section 45 of the

Judiciary Law to the limited ex.tent that this Stipulation will be made public if accepted by

the Conunission.

Dated: November 30. 2011

Dated: Novelllb er 30, 2011

~.. t II
Dated: .... -t..e. I

orable James E. C :s
oudent

Robert H. Tcmbeckjian Esq.
Administrator & Counsel to the Commission
(John .T. Postel, or Counsel)
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STATE OF NEW YORK
COMMISSION ON JUDICIAL COl\TDUCT

. ~--~-~-----------------------~~------------------------

In the Matter ofthe Proceeding
Pursuant to Section44, subdivision4,
of the Judiciary Law in Relation to

JAMES E. CHASE,

. a Justice of the Turin Town Court,
Lewis County.

-----------------------------------------------~-~-----

NOTICE OF FORMAL
WRITTEN COMPLAINT

NOTICE is hereby given to respondent, James E. Chase; a Justice of the

Turin Town Court, Lewis County, pursUant to· Section 44, subdivision 4, ofthe Judiciary
. - -~ . .

Law, that the State Commission onJudicial Conduct has determined that cause exists to

serve upon respondent the annexed Formal WritWn Complaint; and that, in accordance

with said statute, respondent is rC<J.ucstcd within twenty (20) days of the service ofthe

annexed Fonnal Written C(,)mplaint upon him to serve the Commission at its Rochester

office, 400 Andrews Street, Suite 700, RocJwster, New York 14604, with bis ,verified

Answer to the specific paragraphs of the Complaint.

Dated: August 30, 2011
New York, New York

ROBERT H. TEMBECKJIAN
Administrator and Counsel
Stat~ Commission on Judicial Conduct
61 Broadway
Suite 1200
New York, New York 10006
(646) 386-4800

To: Michael Young, Esq.
7659 North State Street
Suite 101
Lowvi1J~, New York 13367 l

I
I

EXHIBITJI
I
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STATE OF NEW YORK
COMMISSION ON JUDICIAL CONDUCT'
------------------------------------------------~~-_.-

In the Matter of the Proceeding
Pursuant to SectionA4, subdivision 4,
of the Judiciary Law in Relation to .

JAMESE. CHASE,

a lustice'ofthe Turin Town Court,
Lewis CotUlty.

FORMAL
WRITTEN COMPLAINT

1. Article 6. Sectiou 22, of the Constitution of the State ofNew York

establishes a Commission on Judicial Conduct{"Commission'\ and Section 44,

subdivision 4, of the Judiciary Law empowers the Commissionto direct that a.Fonn~

Written Complaiiltbe drawn and served upon ajudge.

2. The Commission has directed that a Formal Written Complaint be

drawn and served upon James E. Chase ("respondent"), a Justice ofthe Turin Town

Court, Lewis County.

3. The factual allegations set forth in Charges I through VI state acts of

judicial misconduct by respondent in violation of the Rules ofthe ChiefAdministrator of

the Courts· Governing Judicial Conduct ("Rules").

4. Respondent has been a Justice of the Turin Town Court, Lewis

County, since August 1, 1998. Respondent's current ten:il expires December 31, 201L

Respondent is not an attorney. At all times relevant herein, the Turin Town Court had a

single justice.
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CHARGE I

5. From on or about January 14~ 2009 to on or about December 22,2010,

as set forth in the anne;xed Schedules A-I, A-2, and A-3, respondent regularly failed to

deposit all ofthe [wds received into the court account within 72 hours of receipt as

required by Section 214.9 of the Uniform Civil Rules for the Justice Co~. During that

period, on 27 occasions respondent failed to deposit the full amount received by the court

in a timely manner.

Specifications to Charge I

January 14, 2009 to June 23, 2009

6. From on or about January 14~ 2009 to on or about June 23,2009,

respondent failed to deposit ~ll ofthe funds received into the court account within 72

hours of receipt, with the result that the funds received during that p'eriod exceeded the

funds deposited by ,$4,955.00, as set forth on the annexed Schedule A-I:

7. Respondent made thirteen deposits into the court account in which the

amount of money ~eposited did not J]latch the sum'of funds received by the court since

the previous deposit. On eight occasions, the amOUJ1t respondent deposited was less than

the amount received by his court since the previous deposit, and on five occasions the

amount deposited was more than the amount received since the previous deposit.

8. During the six-month period between January 14,2009 and June 23,

2009~ the cumulative deficiency in respondent's court account was consistently more than

$2,300.00, and o~ March 2, 2009, the deficiency reached $6,080.00. On June 23,2009,

I the cumulative deficiency was $4,9~5.00.

2
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July 30~ 2009 to February 23, 2010

72 hours ofreceipt, with the result that the funds received during that period exceeded the

. . .
funds deposited by $3,175.00, as set forth on theannexed Schedule A~2. . I

10. Respondent made sixteen deposits into the court account in which the

I!
II
II
I'
! Ij
Ii

Ii 9. From on or about July 30, 2009 to on or about February 23, 2010,

II- respondent failed to deposit all of1l1.e court funds received into the court account within

I'

I

amount deposited did notmatch the swn of the funds received by the court since the

previous deposit. On ten occasions the amount respondent deposited was less than the

deposited was more than the amount received since the previous deposit.

11. The cumulative deficiency in respondent's court account for the

period from on or about July 30,2009 to on or about February 23, 2010, was $3,175.00.

13. Respondent made nineteen deposits into the court account in which

less than the amount received by his court since the previous deposit, and on ten

the amount of the money deposited did not match the sum of funds received by the court

since the previous deposit. On nineoccasions the amount that respondent deposited was,
I
!



occasions the amount deposited was more than the amount received ~ince the pr~vious

deposit.

14. The cumulativedeficiency in respondent's court account for the

period from on or about March 12,2010 to on or about December 22,2010, was $800.00.

15. By reason ofthe foregoing, respon4ent should.be disciplined for

cause, Pursuant to Article 6, Section 22, subdivision (a), of the Constitution fu.'1d Section

44, subdivision 1, oftbe Judiciary Law, in that respondent failed to uphold the integrity

and independence of the judiciary by failing to m~intainhigh standards of'conduct so that

the integrity and independence ofth~Judiciary,wou1dbe preserved, in violatiQ.)1 of

Section 100.1 of the Rule$;failed to avoid:i.ttlpropriety and the appearance of

impropriety, in thathe fail~d to respect and comply with the law and to act in a manner

that promotes public confiden~e in the integrity ~d impartiaIityofthe judiciary, in

violation ()f Section lOO.2(A) of the Rules; and failed to perform the duties ofjudicial. . , .

office impartially and diligently, in that, he failed to be faithful to the law and maintain'

professional competence. in it, in violation ofSectio~ lOO.3(B)(l) ofthe Rules, and failed

to diligently discharge his administrative responsibilities and maintain professional

competence in judicial administration, in Violation ofSection lOO.~(C)(l) ofthe Rules.

CHARGE II

16. From on or about February 23, 1999 to the present, respondent has

failed to notifY the Commissioner ofMoto! Vehicles, pursuant to Section 514(3) of the

Vehicle and Traffic Law, to order the suspension of the drivers' licenses of the 1,008

defendants identified on the annexed Schedule lh notwithstanding that such defendants
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have been charged with violations of the Vehicle and Traffic Law and have failed to

answer those charges.

17. By reason of the foregoing, respondent should be disciplined fot

cause, pursuant to Article 6, Section 22~ subdivision (a), of the CoJistitl,l.tion and Section

, .

44, subdivision 1, ofthe Judiciary Law, in that respondent failed to uphold the integrity

and independence of the judiciary by failing to maintain high standards of conduct so that

the integrity and independen,?e ofthe judiciary would be preserved, in violation of

Section 100.1 of the Rules; failed to avoid in)propriety a:nd the appearance of

impropriety, in that he failed to respect and comply with the law and to act in a manner

that promotes public confidence in the integrity and impartiality ofthe judiciary, in '

violation of Section IOO.2(A) of the Rules; and failed to perfomi the duties ofjudicial

office impartially atld diligently, in that he failed to be faithful to the law and maintain

professional competence;in it, in violation of Section lOO.3(B)(1) of the Rules, and failed

to diligently discharge his administrative reSponsibilities and maintain professional

competence injudicial administration, in violation of Section lOO.3(C)(l) of the Rules.

CHARGEUI
. .

18. From on or about November 2, 1999 to on or about July 1,2011,

respondent haS failed to notify the Commissioner ofMotor Vehicles, pursuant to Secti.on

514(3) ofthe Vehicle and Traffic Law, to order the suspension of the drivers' licenses of. .

the 320 defendants identified on the 'annexed Schedule C, notwithstanding that such

defendants have failed to pay fines and surcharges, totaling $54,465.00, imposed ..

I following their convictions.
II .
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19. By reason ofthe foregoing, respondent should be disciplined for

. .
cause, pursuant to Article 6, Section 22, subdivision (a), of the Co~~titutionand Section

44, subdivision 1, of the Judiciary Law, in that respondent failed to uphold the integi:i~

and independence of the judiciary by failing to maintain high staDdards ofconduct so that

the integrity and independence ofthe judiciary would be preserved, in violation of

S~ction 100.1 ofthe Rules;.failed to avo.id impropriety and the appearance of

impropriety, in that he failed to respect and comply With the law' and to act in a manner

thatpromotes public confidence in the integrity and impartiality of the judiciary, ill

violation of Section 100.2(A) of the Rilles; and failed to perform the dUties ofjudicial

office impartially and diligently, in tbat he failed to be faithful to the' law and maintain

professi~:>n.alcompetence in it, in violation of Section iOO.3(B)(1) of the Rules, and failed

to diligently discharge his administrati:e responsibilities and maintain professional

comp~tence in judicial administration, in violation of Section 100.3(C)( I) ofthe Rules.. .

CHARGE IV

20. ' From on or about March 18, 1999 to the present, respondent has'

failecl to schedUle or take other action pursllant to ll:i.W to dispose of276 cases, as set forth

. on the annexed Schedule Q,in which defendants have pleaded not .guilty to alleged

violatio1l:s' of the Vehicle and Traffic Law. The 276 cases remain pending, with no

further proceedings or actions scheduled.

21. By reason of the foregoing, respondent ~houldbe disciplined for

cause, pursuant to Article 6, Section 22, subdivision (~), offue Constitution and Section

II 44, subdivision 1, onll" Judiciary Law, in that respondent failed to upbold the integrity

6



and independellc~of the judiciary by failing to maintain high standards of conduct so that I

the integrity and independence of the judiciary would be preserved, in violation of

Section 100.1 of the Rules; failed to avoid impropriety and the appearance of

impropriety, in that he failed to respect ·and comply with the law and to ~t in a mallher

that promotes public confidence in the integrity and impartiality of the judiciarY, in

violation ofSeetion l002(A) of the Rules; and failed to perform the duties ofjudici~

office impartially and diligently, in that he failed to be faithful to the law and maintain

professional competence in it, in violation of-Section 100.3(B)(l) of the Rilles, and failed

-to diljgently discharge his administrative responsibilities and maintain professional

competence in judicial administration, in viola.tion of Section 1OO.3(C)(1) ofthe Rules.

CHARGE V

22. FrOIil on or about October 1.8, 1999 to the present, respondent has

failed to notify the Commissioner ofMotor Vehicles" as required by' Sectipn 514(1)(a) of

the Vehicle and Traffic Law, of the convictions, between October 18~ 1999 and October .

31, 2005, of the foUrteen defendants set forth in the annexed Schedule E ..·

23. By ,reason of the foregoing, respondent should be disciplined for .

cause, pursuant to Article 6, Section 22, subdivision (a), of the COIistitutioIi and Sectioli

44, subdivision 1, of the Judiciary Law, in that respondent failed to uphold the integrity

and independence of the judiciary by failing to maintain high standard~of conduct so that

the integrity and independence of the judiciary would be preserved, in violation of

Section 100.1 of the Rules; failed to avoid impropriety and the appearance of

impropriety, in that he failed to respect and comply with the law and to act in a manner.I. . '.
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thatpromotes publ~c confidence in the. integrity and llnpartiality ofthe judiciary, in

violation of Section lOO.2(A) of the Rules; and failed to perfonn the duties ofjudicial

office impartially and di~igent1y, in that he failed to be faithful to the law and maintain

professional competence in it, in violation of Section 100.3(B)(1) of the Rilles, and failed

to diligently discJ;large his administrative responsibilities and maintain professional

competence itfjudicial administration, in violation of Section 100.3(C)(1) ofthe Rules,

CHARGE VI

24. Respondent has failed to properly administer his court and has

mishandled court funds with the result t~at as ofDecember 31,2010, the court had only

$3,162.36 in unencumbered funds available to cover the pendi,ng disposition of .

$30,180.00 in bail that had been received by the court between September 3, 2002 and

December 6, 2010, as set forth on the annexed Schedule E.

Specifications to Charge VI

25.. As ofDecemb~31, 2010, there were 36 cases in !esp(:mdent's court

in which there was pending bail, as set forth on the annexed Schedule E. The amount of

bail received by respondent in those 36 cases totaled $3D,180.00.

26.. As ofDeeember31, 2010, the balance in the court account totaled

$7,222.36. Of that amount, $4,060.00 was owed to the State Comptroller or to the Chief.
-

Fiscal Officer ofthe Tovvn ofTurin, in connection with. the monthly remission of fines

collected in traffic cases and due to be paid by January 10, 2011, as required: by Section

1803 of the Vehicle and Traffic Law, Section 27(1) ofthe Town Law, Sections 2020 and

.. 2021 6fthe Unifotlll Justice COlittAct, and Section 99-a of the State Finance Law.I .. .

8
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27. As a result, as ofDecember 31,2010, the court had only $3,162.36 in

unencumbered funds av~lable to cover the pending disposition of $30,180.00 in bail that

had been received by the court between Septembm: 3,2002 and December 6, 2010, as set

forth on the annexed Schedule E. The remaining $27,017.64 of the bail money collected

during that period has not been accounted for.

28. As ofDecember 31, 2010, there were no outstanding court fmandal

liabilities beyond bail and the amounts owed to the State Comptroller and the Chief

Fiscal Officer of the Town ofTurin, as set forth above. .

29. By reason of the foregoing, respondent should be disciplined for

cause, pursuant to Article 6, Section 22, subdivision (a), of the Constitution and Secti9n

44, subdivision 1, of the Judiciary La~; in that respondent failed to uphold tbe integrity

and independence of the judiciary by failing to maintain high. standards of conduct so that

.the integrity and independence of the judiciary would be preserved, in violation of

Section 100.1 ofthe Rules; failed to avoid impropriety and the appearance of

impropriety, in that he failed to respect and comply with the law and failed to act in a

manner that promotes p~blic confidence in the integrity and impartiality ofthe judiciary,

In violation of Section lOO.2(A) of the Rules; and failed to perform the duties ofjudicial

office impartially and diligently, in that he failed to be faithful to the law and maintain

professio~al competence in it, in violation of Section 1003(B)(1) ofthe Rilles, and failed

to diligently discharge his administrative responsibilities and maintain professioJ?al

competence injudicial administration, in violation of Section I00.3(CX1) ofthe Rules~

9



WHEREFORE, by reason of the foregoing, the Commission should take

whatever further action it deems approp~atein accordance with its powers under the

Constitution and the Judiciary Law of the State ofNew York.

Dated: August30,2011
New Yor~NewYork .

,.

~i4~ROBERTa TEMBE
Administrator a)1d Counsel
State Commission on Judicial Conduct
61 Broadway
Suite 1200
New Yark, New York 10006
(646) 386-4800
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Honorable James E. Chase
Turin Town Court

Lewis County

Schedule A-I

Time Receiptsl Deposit Deposit Surplusl
Period Bail Dates Amounts Deficiency Cumulative

01114/09-
02111109 $10,105.00 02111109 $6,355.00 -$3,750.00 -$3,750.00

02112/09-
03102/09 $4,555.00 03/02/09 $2,225.00 -$2,330.00 -$6,080.00

03/03/09-
03112109 $2,605.00 03/12/09 $4,420.00 +$1,815.00 -$4,265.00

03113/09-
03/18/09 $2,475.00 03/18/09 $3,160.00 +$685.00 -$3,580.00

03119/09-
03/26/09 $1,455.00 03/26/09 $2,730.00 +$1,275.00 -$2,305.00

03/27/09-
04/07/09 $6,365.00 04/07/09 $6,215.00 -$150.00 -$2,455.00

04/08/09-
04/24/09 $5,100.00 04/24/09 $3,595.00 -$1,505.00 -$3,960.00

04/25/09-
05/05/09 $2,100.00 05105/09 $1,900.00 -$200.00 -$4,160.00

05/06/09-
05/27/09 $2,610.00 05/27/09 $2,665.00 +$55.00 -$4,105.00

05/28/09-
06/01109 $2,205.00 06/01/09 $1,740.00 -$465.00 -$4,570.00

06/02/09-
06115109 $3,320.00 06/15/09 $3,010.00 -$310.00 -$4,880.00

6/16/2009 $0.00 06/16/09 $1,875.00 +$1,875.00 -$3,005.00

06/17/09-
06/23/09 $3,275.00 06/23/09 $1,325.00 -$1,950.00 -$4,955.00

1



Honorable James E. Chase
Turin Town Court

Lewis County

Schedule A-2

Time Receiptsl Deposit Deposit Surplusl
Period Bail Dates Amounts Deficiencv Cumulative

07/30109 $1,500.00 07/30109 $1,500.00 $0.00 $0.00
07/31109-
08/04/09 $2,165.00 08/04/09 $2,640.00 +$475.00 +$475.00

08/05/09-
08/10109 $2,495.00 08/10/09 $2,450.00 -$45.00 +$430.00

08/11/09-
08119/09 $3,435.00 08119/09 $6,090.00 +$2,655.00 +$3,085.00

08/20109-
08/26109 $4,575.00 08126109 $1,610.00 -$2,965.00 +$120.00

08/27/09-
.

09/04/09 $950.00 09/04/09 $3,605.00 +$2,655.00 +$2,775.00

09/05/09-
09114109 $7,870.00 09114/09 $6,560.00 -$1,310.00 +$1,465.00

09/15/09-
09/24/09 $7,560.00 09124/09 $6,505.00 -$1,055.00 +$410.00

09/25/09-
09/30109 $3,310.00 09/30109 $4,400.00 +$1,090.00 +$1,500.00

10/01109-
10/21109 $6,040.00 10121/09 $1,910.00 -$4,130.00 -$2,630.00

10/22/09-
10126109 $3,945.00 10/26109 $2,945.00 -$1,000.00 -$3,630.00
10/27/09 $0.00 10127109 $1,890.00 +$1,890.00 -$1,740.00

10/28/09-
11106109 $1,475.00 11106109 $3,055.00 +$1,580.00 -$160.00

11107/09-
11110110 $2,255.00 11110109 $2,255.00 $0.00 -$160.00

11111/19-
11117/09 $1,745.00 11117/09 $1,275.00 -$470.00 -$630.00

1



11118/09-
11124/09 111124/09 $1,835.00 $700.00 -$1,135.00 -$1,795.00

11125/09-
12/01/09 $1,910.00 12/01/09 $1,235.00 -$675.00 -$2,440.00

12/02/09-
12/08/09 $1,015.00 12/08/09 $1,015.00 $0.00 -$2,44000

12/09/09-
12/16/09 $3,925.00 12/16/09 $3,925.00 $0.00 -$2,440.00

12/17/09-
12/30/09 $1,550.00 12/30/09 $1,550.00 $0.00 -$2,440.00

12/31/09-
01/08/10 $2,230.00 01/08/10 $1,495.00 -$735.00 -$3,175.00

01/09/10-
01/14/10 $2,320.00 01/14/10 $2,320.00 $0.00 -$3,175.00

01/15/10-
01/21/10 $555.00 01/21/10 $555.00 $0.00 -$3,175.00

01/22/10-
01/28/10 $1,395.00 01/28/10 $1,395.00 $0.00 -$3,175.00

01/29/10-
02/03/10 $915.00 02/03/10 $915.00 $0.00 -$3,175.00

02/04/10-
02/16/10 $1,785.00 02/16/10 $1,785.00 $0.00 -$3,175.00

02117/10-
02/23/10 $865.00 02/23/10 $865.00 $0.00 -$3,175.00
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Honorable James E. Chase
Turin Town Court

Lewis County

Schedule A-3

Time Receipts/ Deposit Deposit Surplus/
Period Bail Dates Amounts Deficiency Cumulative

03/12/10-
03/16/10 $2,095.00 03/16110 $2,095.00 $0.00 $0.00

03/17/10-
03/25/10 $1,600.00 03/25/10 $1,605.00 +$5.00 +$5.00

03/26110-
04/01/10 $795.00 04/01/10 $795.00 $0.00 +$5.00

04/02/10-
04/06/10 $3,815.00 04/06110 $2,820.00 -$995.00 -$990.00

04/07110-
04/16/10 $2,740.00 04/16110 $3,740.00 +$1,000.00 +$10.00

04/17/10-
04/22/10 $285.00 04122/10 $100.00 -$185.00 -$175.00

04/23110-
04/27/10 $3,235.00 04/27/10 $465.00 -$2,770.00 -$2,945.00

04/28/10-
05/04/10 $2,220.00 05/04/10 $4,850.00 +$2,630.00 -$315.00

05/05110-
OS/20/10 $2,295.00 OS/20/10 $2,420.00 +$125.00 -$190.00

OS/21/10-
OS/26/10 $1,245.00 OS/26110 $1,245.00 $0.00 -$190.00

OS/27110-
06/07/10 $2,010.00 06/07/10 $620.00 -$1,390.00 -$1,580.00

6/8/2010 $0.00 06/08110 $1,390.00 +$1,390.00 -$190.00

06/09/10-
06/21/10 $1,850.00 06/21110 $1,440.00 -$410.00 -$600.00

06/22110- .

06/25/10 $0.00 06/25110 $410.00 +$410.00 -$190.00

06/26/10-
06/29/10 $2,265.00 06/29/10 $2,265.00 $0.00 -$190.00

1



06130110-
I I07107/10 $430.00 07/07/10 $430.00 $0.00 -$190.00

07/08110-
07/09110 $1,655.00 07/09110 $1,655.00 $0.00 -$190.00

07/10110-
07/15/10 $285.00 07/15/10 $285.00 $0.00 -$190.00

07/16/10-
07/23/10 $490.00 07/23/10 $490.00 $0.00 -$190.00

07/24/10-
07/29110 $4,960.00 07/29/10 $4,960.00 $0.00 -$190.00

07/30110-
08/05/10 $2,115.00 08/05/10 $2,115.00 $0.00 -$190.00

08/06/10-
08/16/10 $3,990.00 08/16/10 $870.00 -$3,120.00 -$3,310.00
08117/10 $0.00 08/17110 $2,620.00 +$2,620.00 -$690.00

08/18/10-
08/24110 $2,050.00 08/24/10 $1,730.00 -$320.00 -$1,010.00

08/25/10-
08/30110 $1,490.00 08/30/10 $1,490.00 $0.00 -$1,010.00

08/3111 0-
09/10/10 $1,025.00 09/10110 $1,525.00 +$500.00 -$510.00

09/11/10-
09/16/10 $1,240.00 09/16/10 $1,240.00 $0.00 -$510.00

09/17/10-
09/22/10 $2,770.00 09/22/10 $2,770.00 $0.00 -$510.00

09/23/10-
09/29110 $3,180.00 09/29/10 $3,180.00 $0.00 -$510.00

09/30/10-
10/05/10 $4,610.00 10/05110 $5,060.00 +$450.00 -$60.00

10/06110-
10118110 $3,225.00 10118/10 $1,800.00 -$1,425.00 -$1,485.00

10/19/10 $0.00 10/19/10 $925.00 +$925.00 -$560.00

10/20110-
10/26/10 $2,910.00 10/26/10 $2,910.00 $0.00 -$560.00

10/27/10-
11/01/10 $1,045.00 11/01/10 $805.00 -$240.00 -$800.00

11/02110-
11/09/10 $390.00 11/09/10 $390.00 $0.00 -$800.00
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11/10/10-
11/16/10 $2,095.00 11/16/10 $2,095.00 $0.00 -$800.00

11/17/10-
11/23/10 $2,105.00 11/23/10 $2,105.00 $0.00 -$800.00

11/24/10-
12/07/10 $2,195.00 12/07/10 $2,195.00 $0.00 -$800.00

12/08/10-
12/22/10 $4,700.00 12/22/10 $4,700.00 $0.00 -$800.00
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Honorable James E. Chase
Turin Town Court Justice

Lewis County

Schedule B

Pending Vehicle and Traffic Cases Not Scoffed For Defendant's Failure to Appear

Court
Appearance

Defendant Offense Date
1 Robert Peck Speeding 02/23/99
2 Brenton Rowe Speeding 04/06/99
3 Rosemarie Davila Speeding 06/08/99
4 Roger Perkins Speeding 06/29/99
5 Derek Davis Speeding 08/03/99
6 Jeffrey Jerman Speeding; Uninspected MV 10/26/99
7 Rene Spooner One Headlight 11/23/99
8 Elizabeth Raymond Uninspected MV 12/14/99
9 Keith Stevenson Speeding . 12/21/99
10· William Pearson Inadequate Tail Lamp 01/04/00
11 Charles Molt Speeding . 01/ll/00
12 Danny Brooks No Headlight 01/18/00
13 Ursula Schweighofer Speeding 01/18/00
14 Deborah Dittl No Tail Lamp 02/01/00
15 Darryl Hocutt Unsafe'Tire 02/01/00
16 Thomas Wilson Speeding 02/07/00
17 Joseph Amos Unsafe Passing 02/15/00
18 John Weismann Speeding 02/18/00
19 Lena Nicol Speeding 02/29/00
20 Trevor Gilbo Driver View Obstructed 03/07/00
21 Holly Szewil Failed to Stop at Stop Sign 03/07/00
22 Carrie Cole Speeding 03/07/00
23 Darryl Walker Speeding 03/07/00
24 Frederick Beha Speeding 03/14/00



25 Kimberly Lewis Speeding 03/14/00
26 Daniel Wiedmer Speeding 03/14/00
27 Joseph Perretta One Tail Lamp 03/14/00
28 Melanie Wight No Tail Lamp 03/14/00
29 Francis Moshier No Seatbelt 03/14/00
30 Daryn Widrick No Tail Lamp 03/14/00
31 Sharon Schoff No Headlight 03/14/00
32 Terry Snyder No Head Light 03/21/00
33 Daniel Wadsworth Speeding 03/21/00
34 Kathleen Simpson Speeding 03/21/00

35 No Head Light;
Mark Cunningham Uninspected MY 03/21/00

36 Brian Molinaro Not Stop Lamp 03/21/00
37 Aaron Rathburn Speeding 03/28/00

Suspended Registration;
38 Uninsured Operation;

Jonathan Sykes Speeding 03/28/00
39 Stefan Howanietz No Head Light 03/28/00
40 Craig Carnwright Speeding 04/04/00
41 Donna Kulla Speeding 04/04/00
42 Steven Rook Speeding 04/04/00
43 Susan Chambers Speeding 04/04/00

44 Unregistered MV; No
Richard Bums Seatbelt 04/04/00

45 Trevor O'Dell No Seatbelt 04/04/00
46 Jamie Miller No Seatbelt 04/11/00
47 Michael Zima Speeding 04/11/00
48 Richard Sullivan Speeding 04/11/00
49 Analisa Foulk Speeding 04/18/00
50 Kathleen Raymond Speeding 04/18/00
51 Daniel Fitzgerald Speeding 04/24/00

52 Disobeyed Traffic Control
John Seller Device 04/25/00

53 Michael Kraeger No Flag on Load 05/16/00
54 Erik Kratz Speeding 05/16/00

55 Disobeyed Traffic Control
Christopher Ward Device 05/16/00

56 Dana Humphrey Speeding 05/16/00
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57 James Bender Speeding OS/23/00
58 Allen Coat Tl1adequ~teMllffler OS/23/00
59 Daniel Race Speeding OS/23/00
60 Michael Herron Speeding OS/23/00
61 Jason Dihrberg Speeding 05/30/00
62 Thaddeus Jones Speeding 05/30/00
63 Robert Brown Speeding 05/30/00
64 Theodore Nugent Speeding 05/30/00
65 Jason Hall Broken Tail Light 05/30/00
66 Carmen Smith Speeding 06/06/00
67 Brian Gillard Speeding 06/06/00
68 James Holmes Speeding 06/13/00
69 Gina Disano Speeding 06/13/00
70 Pamela Martin Speeding 06/13/00
71 Paul Taylor Speeding 06/13/00
72 Kenneth Hosmer No Front Plate 06/13/00
73 Rhonda Hazley Speeding 06/13/00
74 Paul Muzicka Speeding 06/13/00
75 Delos Guillaume No Seatbelt 06/20/00

76 Speeding; No Valid
R. Demarcantonio Inspection 06/20/00

77 Disobeyed Traffic Control
Gary Allen Device 06/20/00

78 Mark Price Speeding 06/20/00
79 Thomas Kriwox No Seatbelt 06/20/00
80 David Ovando Expired Inspection 06/20/00

81 Speeding; Unregistered
Robert Croniser Trailer 06/20/00

82 Ryan Lamphear Speeding 06/20/00
83 Richard Andrew Speeding 06/27/00
84 Alvin Curtis Speeding 06/27/00
85 Hana Mouchantaf Speeding 06/27/00
86 Christopher Boulter Speeding 06/27/00
87 Lisa Renfro Speeding 06/27/00
88 Margaret Wolkowicz Speeding 06/27/00

89 Unlicensed Operator;
Hubert Rivers Speeding 07/11/00

90 William Butler Speeding 07/11/00
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91 Karl Smithling No Seatbelt 07/11/00
92 Harry Yerdon Speeding 07/11/00
93 Joel Stein Speeding 07/11/00
94 David Fellows Speeding 07/11/00

I 95 Patrick Gannatti Speeding 07/11/00
96 Erin Loffredo Expired Inspection 07/13/00

97 Failed to Keep Right; Failed
James Wolynetz to Report Accident 07/18/00

98 Joseph Carter Speeding 07/25/00
99 Tammy Pominville One Headlight 07/25/00
100 Richard Ephraim Speeding 07/25/00
101 Chad Whitaker AUO 3rd; Speeding 07/25/00
102 Matthew Lyndaker Inadequate Muffler 07/25/00
103 Jeremy Morgan Speeding 07/25/00
104 Jamie Miller No Seatbelt 07/25/00
105 David Maloney Speeding 07/25/00
106 James Lyndaker No Head Lamps 07/25/00
107 Keith Chambers Speeding 08/01/00
108 Goran Smiljic Speeding 08/01/00
109 Alex Hassinger Speeding 08/01/00
110 Thomas Kriwox Speeding 08/08/00
111 Carol Martin Speeding 08/08/00
112 Dawn Burke Speeding 08/08/00
113 Jason Baroni Speeding 08/08/00
114 Laura Sheppard Speeding 08/08/00
115 Kathleen Keehner Uninspected MV 08108/00
116 Ashley Robbins Speeding 08/08/00
117 David McDonald Speeding 08/08/00
118 William Duspas Speeding 08/08/00
119 Melissa Marracclini Speeding 08/08/00
120 Punit Agrawal Speeding 08/09/00
121 Kevin Shaw No Seatbelt 08/22/00
122 James Vanwormer Speeding 08/22/00
123 Corey Dixon Speeding 08/22/00
124 Richard Loreto Speeding 08/29/00
125 Kevin Kennell Speeding 09/05/00
126 Matthew Lehman Failed to Dim Headlights 09/05/00
127 Jacqueline Storer Speeding 09/05/00
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128 Jason Crouse One Headlight 09/12/00
129 Leonard Morris Speediflg 09/12/00
130 Willard Crawn Speeding 09/12/00
131 Justin Wolf Speeding 09/12/00
132 Kristin Koon Inadequate Head Lamp 09/12/00
133 Richard Sackett Speeding 09/12/00
134 David Storie Speeding 09/12/00
135 Hillary Battles Speeding 09/12/00
136 Eli Glasper Unlicensed Operator 09/12/00
137 Leslie Peters Speeding 09/12/00
138 Charles Boukydis Speeding 09/12/00
139 James Sylvester Unregistered MV 09/12/00
140 Raymond Boufford Speeding 09/12/00
141 Robert Silarski Speeding 09/12/00
142 Joseph Chenaille Speeding 09/12/00
143 Tina Kenyon Speeding 09/19/00
144 Tracy Pominville Speeding 09/19/00
145 Guiselle Jock Speeding 09/19/00
146 Keith Destefanis No Front Plate 09/19/00
147 Bryan Flagg Speeding 09/19/00
148 Michael Stonebreaker Speeding 09/26/00
149 Devin B1agbrough Speeding 09/26/00
150 Terrence Smith Speeding 09/26/00
151 Jesse Zehr Unsafe Tire 10/02/00
152 Bernard Kulpa Speeding 10/03/00
153 Karl Hunziker No Seatbelt 10/03/00
154 James Razzano Uninspected MV 10/10/00
155 Kirk Douglas Speeding 10/10/00
156 Christopher Dolan Operating Out of Class 10/10/00
157 Anna Radell Speeding 10/10/00
158 Joel Reynolds Speeding 10/10/00
159 Desmond Armstrong Speeding 10/10/00
160 Peter McCallan Speeding 10/17/00
161 Ronald Howard Cracked Windshield 10/24/00
162 Erica Witte Speeding 10/24/00
163 Heather Burkhard Speeding 10/24/00
164 Byron Knox One Headlight 10/24/00
165 Janet Egnew Speeding 10/24/00
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166 Robert Boshart No Seatbelt 10/31100
167 Dawn Delles One Headlight 10/31/00
168 Amanda Noggle Speeding 11/14/00
169 Tanya Maxwell Speeding 11/14/00
170 Jason Davis Operating Out of Class 11114/00
171 James Doud AUO 3rd; Speeding 11114/00
172 James Sanders No Head Lamp 11/21100
173 Frederick Jackson Passed Vehicle on Right 11121100
174 David Goodhines No Muffler 11121100
175 Kelly Edick Speeding 11128/00

176 Disobeyed Traffic Control
Bonita York Device 11128/00

177 Michael Dolan No Head Lamp 11/28/00
178 Scott Spann No Tail Lamp 12/05/00
179 Linley Ali Speeding 12/12/00
180 Ryan Brown Speeding 12/12/00
181 Warren Fargo Speeding 12/12/00
182 Kenneth Young Speeding 12/12/00
183 Frederick Poore No Head Light 12/12/00
184 Robert Seymour Speeding 12/12/00
185 Klarissa Karas Speeding 12/12/00
186 Renee Migliaccio Speeding 12/12/00
187 Michael Struppa Speeding 12/12/00
188 Andy Grau Inadequate Tail Lamp 12/26/00
189 Eric Felder Speeding 12/26/00
190 Gerald Williams Speeding 01102/01
191 Richard Hamilton No Seatbelt 01102/01
192 Douglas Rounds Uninspected MY 01102/01
193 Donald Nichols Speeding 01109/01
194 Bradley Beams Speeding 01116/01
195 Nicole Lewis Speeding 01122/01
196 Myron Ralph Speeding 01123/01
197 DUdley Trail Speeding 01123/01
198 Pete Mitchell Inadequate Tail Lamp 01123/01
199 Ann Peruzzi Inadequate Head Lamp 01123/01
200 Tamara Davidson Speeding 01130/01
201 Brent Muncy Inadequate Exhaust 01130/01
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202 IVernZehr
Disobeyed Traffic Control

I 01130/01 IDevice
203 Fred Loucks No Head Lamp 01130/01
204 John Johnson Inadequate Exhaust 01130/01
205 Richard Murphy Speeding 01130/01
206 Jason Young No Brake Light 02/06/01
207 Thomas Wirth Speeding 02/06/01
20S James Lyndaker Speeding 02/06/01
209 Mary Baslow No Brake Light 02113/01
210 Michael Moseman Speeding 02113/01
211 Darren Eash No Seatbelt . 02113/01
212 David Miller No Head Lamp 02/27/01
213 Joyce Thomas No Seatbelt 02/27/01
214 Troy Chambers No Seatbelt 03/06/01
215 Amanda Colwell No Head Lamp 03/06/01
216 Lebron Copeland Speeding 03/06/01
217 Carol White Speeding 03/13/0 I
21S Jefferson Mahon Speeding 03/20/01
219 Kristian Stowell Uninspected MY 03/20/01
220 Douglas Mclane Speeding 03/20/01
221 Ernest Quamaccio Speeding 03/27/01
222 James Cousins Speeding 04/03/01
223 Jerome Williams No Seatbelt 04/03/01
224 Jonathan Angelo Speeding 04/03/01

225 Disobeyed Traffic Control
Stephen Johnsongrove Device 04/03/01

226 Raymond Ielfield Speeding 04/10/01
227 Victor Azuru Throwing Trash on Hwy 04/10/01

22S Disobeyed Traffic Control
Dominick Rhoads Device 04/17/01

229 Yolanda Daley Speeding 04/24/01
230 Maurice Smith Speeding 04/24/01
231 Earl Wood Speeding 04/24/01
232 Daniel Maclean Speeding 05/01101
233 YranDias Speeding 05/01101
234 Joshua Neadom Speeding 05/0S/01
235 Duane Brado Speeding 05/15/01
236 Donald Steria No Tail Lamp 05/15/01
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237 Jillian Goings Speeding 05/15/01
238 Ralph Parlin Speeding OS/22/01
239 Lonnie Kapfer Inadequate Muffler OS/29/01
240 Nicholas Krywosa No Seatbelt OS/29/01
241 Mark Higby Failed to Stop at Stop Sign OS/29/01
242 Cynthia Crill Speeding OS/29/01
243 Laverne Smith No Seatbelt OS/29/01
244 Thomas Suiter Loud Muffler 06/02/01
245 Kenneth Keehner No Seatbelt 06/05/01
246 Barbara Morgan Speeding 06/05/01
247 MatkBatur No Seatbelt 06/05/01
248 GregPett Speeding 06/05/01
249 Meg Barnett No Seatbelt 06/05/01
250 Patric Giddings Uninspected MY 06/05/01
251 Douglas George Speeding 06/05/01
252 Melissa Larrabee Driver View Obstructed 06/12/01
253 Kelli Sager Speeding 06/19/01
254 Almerick Plant Uninspected MV 06/19/01
255 Kevin Unruh Speeding 06/19/01
256 Donald McCargar Speeding 06/19/01
257 Shelli Empey Speeding 06/26/01
258 Dale Smith Speeding 06/26/01
259 Duane Johnson Speeding 06/26/01
260 Loren Gingerich Speeding 06/26/01
261 Travis Secore No Seatbelt 06/26/01
262 Lloyd Bull Uninspected MY 06/26/01

263 Disobeyed Traffic Control
Peter Chan Device 06/26/01

264 Laverne Smith No Seatbelt 06/26/01
265 Gay Brennan No Periodic Inspection 06/29/01
266 Steven Godinez Speeding 07/10/01
267 Penny Emerson Broken Brake Light 07110/01
268 James Davey Failed to Keep Right 07/10/01
269 Thomas Simpson AU03rd 07/10/01
270 Johnny Rowell Speeding 07/24/01
271 Mark Higby No Seatbelt 07/24/01
272 Terry Virkler Speeding 07/24/01
273 Robert Mampe Speeding 07/24/01
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274 Jason Mahoney No Head Lamp 07/24/01
275 William Mitchell Loud Muffler 07/24/01
276 Corey Cassels Speeding 07/24/01
277 William Douglas Uninspected MV 08/07/01
278 Cindy Forbes Speeding 08/14/01
279 Michael Hemler No Seatbelt 08/14/01
280 Richard Rizzo Speeding 08/14/01
281 Peter Southall Speeding 08/14/01
282 Philip Parisi Uninspected MV 08/14/01
283 Richard Emerson No Seatbelt 08/21/01
284 Anthony Dibello Speeding 08/21/01
285 Edward Buckley Speeding 08/28/01
286 Thomas Dunn Speeding 08/28/01
287 Adam Cidzik Speeding 08/28/01
288 Gerard Simon Speeding 08/28/01
289 Stephanie Richards Speeding 09/04/01
290 Judith Sherman Speeding 09/1l/01
291 Adam Brooks No Seatbelt 09/18/01

292 Permitting Unlicensed
Brad Williamson Operation 09/25/01

293 Chad Johnson No Tail Lamp 09/25/01
294 Rockley Secore Speeding 09/25/01
295 Jason Rau No Seatbelt 10/09/01
296 Anthony Katsempris No Seatbelt 10/09/01
297 Daniel LaRue No Seatbelt 10/09/01
298 Jonathan Vonkodar No Head Lamp 10/09/01
299 Michael Maggio Insufficient Tail Lamp 10/23/01
300 Julie Mealus Speeding 11/02/01
301 ShaUll Coyle Speeding 11/14/01
302 David Palma Speeding 11/20/01
303 Scott Bronson No Stop Lamp 11/20/01
304 Bonnie Hooley Speeding 1l/27/01
305 Stephen Atwell Right Tail Light Broken 1l/27/01
306 Jeffrey Dormand Speeding 1l/27/01
307 Peggy Happy Speeding 12/04/01
308 Robert Rogers Speeding 12/04/01
309 Robert Gaffney No Seatbelt 12/1l/01
310 Arthur Hurst Speeding 12/11/01
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311 Lawrence Dawson No Plate Lamp 12/11/01
312 Dwayne Davis Speecling 12/18/01
313 K. Pominville Inadequate Directional 12/18/01
314 Luke Squires Speeding 12/18/01

315 Disobeyed Traffic Control
Jamie Kirk Device 12/18/01

316 Jason Cullen No Tail Lamp 01/04/02
317 Deborah Farr Uninspected MV 01/08/02
318 Justin Brown Failed to Keep Right 01/08/02
319 Matthew Snyder Speeding 01/08/02
320 Victor Ehlers No Tail Lamp 01/15/02
321 Beth Nagy Unregistered MY 01/22/02
322 Patricia Wiedrick No Head Light 01/22/02
323 Travis Oviatt Speeding 01/29/02

324 Disobeyed Traffic Control
Ellen Ryor Device 01/29/02

325 Brian Allyn Speeding 02/05/02
326 Carol0bloy Speeding 02/05/02
327 David Fracolli Speeding 02/05/02
328 Duane Carpenter No Left Directionals 02/05/02
329 Daniel Lyndaker No Seatbelt 02/12/02
330 Maria Rocker No Head Lamp 02/12/02
331 Jonathan Dunn Uninspected MY 02/12/02
332 Ricky Pate Uninspected MY 02/12/02
333 Robert Dolan No Tail Lamp 02/12/02
334 James Piersma Speeding 02/12/02
335 Chad Freeman No Left Tail Light 02/12/02

336 No Head Lamp Displayed
Michael Upton While Wipers in Use 02/12/02

337 Deena Mollo Uninspected MY 02/12/02
338 Rose Waite No Seatbelt 02/19/02
339 David Bruce Uninspected MY 02/19/02
340 Crystal Dunham Speeding 02/19/02
341 Christine Deuss Speeding 02/19/02
342 Gregory Smith Unsafe Passing 02/19/02
343 Devin Ames No Seatbelt 02/26/02
344 Caleb Jackson Failed to Keep Right 03/05/02
345 MiinAng Speeding 03/05/02
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346 Theodore Georgatos Speeding 03/05/02
347 Raymond Smith No Tai! Lamp 03/05/02
348 Donna Cobb Speeding 03/05/02
349 Michael Nagy Inadequate Exhaust 03/05/02
350 Michael Hutchins No Muffler 03/05/02

351 Window Less than 70%
J. T. Rothenburgh Light Transmittance 03/12/02

352 Darwin Forte No Seatbelt 03/12/02

353 Disobeyed Traffic Control
Angela Turck Device 03/12/02

354 Cedric Taylor No Plate Lamp 03/12/02
355 Ted Selmer Speeding 03/12/02
356 John Babcock Speeding 03/19/02
357 Wayne White Speeding 03/19/02
358 Adam Rogers Speeding; No Brake Lights 03/19/02
359 Daniel Guinther Speeding 03/19/02
360 Katie Bohn Inadequate Muffler 03/26/02

361 Disobeyed Traffic Control
Gary Martin Device 03/26/02

362 Jamie Fulmer Speeding 03/26/02
363 Donald Fulmer Speeding 03/26/02
364 John Karelus No Seatbelt 03/26/02
365 Heather Collins Speeding 03/26/02
366 David Delouisa No Seatbelt 04/02/02
367 Kenneth Stone No Tail Lamp 04/02/02
368 William Lajoie Speeding 04/02/02
369 Ryan Brown Inadequate Muffler 04/02/02
370 T. Kranbuhl Unregistered ATV 04/02/02
371 Travis Weber Unregistered ATV 04/02/02
372 George Pulickal Speeding 04/02/02
373 Joseph McNally AUO 3rd 04/02/02
374 Mary Ransom One Headlight 04/09/02
375 Jeremy Nellenback Speeding 04/09/02
376 John McKeown Speeding 04/09/02
377 Elizabeth Korrie Speeding 04/16/02
378 ToddEge Following Too Close 04/16/02
379 Chryl Felshaw One Headlight 04/16/02
380 HowardZehr Speeding 04/16/02

.
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381 Cedric Taylor Speeding 04/16/02
382 Bruce Bonesteel Uninspected MY 04/23/02
383 Alice Riddett Uninspected MY 04/23/02

384 Registration Sticker not
Shanus Blanchfield Affixed 04/23/02

385 Randy Ossont No Muffler 04/23/02
386 Kristian Murphy No Head Lamp 04/23/02
387 Patrick Millard Inadequate Exhaust 04/30/02
388 Frederick Bel! Speeding 04/30/02
389 Jerry Phillips No Seatbelt 04/30/02
390 Christian Bochmann No Brake Light 04/30/02

391
Lauralyn Tosa-
Strickland Speeding 05/14/02

392 Daniel Toniatti Speeding OS/21/02
393 Daniel Burns Speeding OS/21/02
394 lain Boyle Speeding OS/21/02
395 Robert Payne Speeding OS/21/02
396 Joseph Devoe Speeding OS/28/02
397 Paul Aubin Speeding OS/28/02

398 Disobeyed Traffic Control
Eric Price Device OS/28/02

399 David Reed Speeding OS/28/02
400 Randee Ganter Speeding 06/04/02

401 Disobeyed Traffic Control
John Adams Device 06/04/02

402 Bradlie Santamour Speeding 06/04/02

403 Julie Speranza No Tail Lamp 06/04/02
404 Torsten Gipperich No Tail Lamp 06/11/02

405 Ann Leveille Speeding 06/11/02
406 Dina Fontaine No Seatbelt 06/18/02
407 Kevin Hunter No Seatbelt 06/18/02

408 Window Less than 70%
Daniel Ossont Light Transmittance 06/18/02

409 David Roes No Seatbelt 06/18/02

410 Doreen Ocampo Speeding 06/25/02

411 Daniel Dunkelberg Speeding 06/25/02

412 Charles Jackson Unregistered ATV 06/25/02

413 Tracy Koss Unregistered ATV 06/25/02
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414 Adam Deciccio Speeding 06/25/02
415 DOli2Jas Bender No Seatbe!t 06/25102
416 Linda Haig No Seatbelt 06/25/02
417 Giles Denny No Seatbelt 07/02/02
418 Glenn Caldwell Speeding 07/16/02
419 Jeffrey Chartier Speeding 07/16/02
420 Sean Cowley Speeding 07/16/02

421 Disobeyed Traffic Control
John Benedict Device 07/16/02

422 Jason Smith No Seatbelt 07/23/02
423 William Downing No Seatbelt 07/23/02
424 Jennifer Schlegel No Seatbelt 07/23/02
425 Matthew Snyder No Safety Glass 07/23/02
426 Jerry Giglia Speeding 07/23/02
427 Henry Loura Speeding 07/23/02
428 Joshua Packard Sneeding 08/06/02
429 Beverly Miller Speeding 08/08/02
430 Tyrone King Speeding 08/13/02
431 Theodore Lynn Speeding 08/13/02
432 Joseph Brook Speeding 08/13/02
433 Jerry Giglia Sneeding 08/13/02
434 Keith McKenna Speeding 08/13/02
435 John Fiorillo Uninspected MY 08/13/02
436 Karen Catcher Speeding 08/13/02
437 Gregory Pinkham Speeding 08/13/02
438 Harold James Inadequate Head Lamp 08/13/02
439 Timothy Fuller Speeding 08/13/02

440 Disobeyed Traffic Control
Richard Horton Device 08/13/02

441 Matthew Lehmen Inadequate Muffler 08/13/02
442 Alec Dmcker Speeding 08/20/02
443 Jonathan Lofton Failed to Dim Headlights 08/20/02
444 Joshua Ouellette No License Plate Light 08/27/02

445 No Brake Lamp; Inadequate
William Sublesky Muffler 08/27/02

446 John Mohr Speeding 08/27/02
447 Charles Warn Inadequate Muffler 08/27/02
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I 448 Disobeyed Traffic Control
1 08/27/021David Rathbun Device

449 Adam Zalatan Speeding 09/03/02
450 Jessica Yeagle Speeding 09/03/02

451 Disobeyed Traffic Control
C. Cervantez Device 09/03/02

452 Mark Loewenguth Cracked Tail Lamp 09/03/02
453 Jason Frizzell No Muffler 09110102
454 Jeffrey Connor Operation on Closed Road 09110102
455 Andrew Smith Operation on Closed Road 09110102

456 Disobeyed Traffic Control
Gary Reid Device 09110102

457 Jorge Sanchez Speeding 09110102
458 Mark Panecki Speeding 09/10/02
459 Matthew Kirk Speeding 09117/02
460 Gregory Taylor .No Seatbelt 09/17/02
461 Agapito Lebron Speeding 09117/02
462 Sara Gilbert No Tail Lamp 09117/02

463 Disobeyed Traffic Control
George Weldon Device 09/17/02

464 Eric Kotlow Speeding 09/17/02

465 Operation on Closed Road;
Michael Bonieski No Helmet 09/17/02

466 Amanda Guzman Speeding 09/17/02

467 Disobeyed Traffic Control
Lucas Ashcroft Device 09/17/02

468 Alice Gokey I One Stop Lamp 09/24102
469 Natalie Venslovaitis Speeding 09/24/02
470 Suzanne Bradley Speeding 09/24/02
471 Tammy Greene No Head Lamp 09/24/02

472
Imprudent Speed; Failed to

Benjamin Monell Keep Right 09/24/02
473 Skyler Newvine Speeding 10101102
474 Kevin Rounsville No Brake Lamp 10/01102
475 Olga Snyder No Seatbelt 10/01102
476 Ronald Cerow Speeding 10/01/02

477 Consumption ofAlcoholic
Shayne Soboleski Beverage in MY 10/01102
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478 Adam Caldwell Inadequate Exhaust 10/01/02
479 David Podkowka Parked on Pavement 10/01/02
480 Jason Turck Uninspected MY 10/01/02
481 Adam Koceja Speeding 10/08/02
482 Rita Lemon Speeding 10/08/02
483 Travis Morrow Speeding 10/08/02

484 Disobeyed Traffic Control
Michael Kolibar Device 10/08/02

485 Gregory Check Operation on Closed Road 10/08/02
486 Matthew Olivetti Operation on Closed Road 10/08/02
487 William Fry Operation on Closed Road 10/08/02
488 Roger Cobb No Muffler 10/08/02
489 Joseph Camareri Operation on Closed Road 10/08/02
490 Ferdinand Deberardinis Operation on Closed Road 10/08/02
491 John Deberardinis Operation on Closed Road 10/08/02
492 J. MacLaughlin Speeding 10/15/02
493 Juan Gomez Speeding 10/22/02
494 Troy MacDonald Unsafe Tire 10/22/02
495 Edward White No Seatbelt 10/22/02
496 Richard Vidale Speeding

. 10/22/02
497 Justin Mahar Unauthorized Lights 10/22/02
498 C. Burmingham No Tail Lamp 10/29/02
499 Kent Boynton Passed Stopped School Bus 10/29/02

500 Disobeyed Traffic Control
Elizabeth Mullin Device 10/29/02

501 Jessica Kackison Left Door Mirror Broken 10/29/02
502 Mary Marino Following Too Close 10/29/02
503 Lakeisha Wilson Speeding 10/29/02
504 Lynn Rosen No Front Plate 10/29/02
505 Joseph Girardi Speeding 10/29/02
506 Timothy Yarina No Signal 11/05/02

507 Window Less than 70%
Robert Campany Light Transmittance 11/12/02

508 Daniel Arena Speeding 11/12/02
509 Raymond Goethal Speeding 11/12/02

510 Window Less than 70%
Todd Crandall Light Transmittance 11/12/02

511 Kimberly Schwab Speeding; No Child 11/12/02
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Restraint
512 A~rno1d Disotell Operation on Closed Road 11112/02
513 James Jock Speeding 11/12/02
514 Steven Barbosa Speeding 11/19/02
515 Bruce Kraeger No Brake Lamp 11/19/02
516 William Jo1bert Failed to Yield 11/19/02
517 C. Russell Speeding 11/19/02

518
No Seatbelt; Open

Harry McNinch Container 11/26/02
519 Jon Wetmore Speeding 11/26/02
520 Eric Bruce No License Plate Light 11/26/02
521 Rasheen Robinson No Tail Lamp 11/26/02
522 Teofilo Espinal Speeding 11/26/02

523 Disobeyed Traffic Control
Julie McConnell Device 11/27/02

524 Jonathan VonKodar No Head Lamp 12/02/02
525 Michael Jamison No Front Plate 12/03/02
526 Kevin Shaw No Seatbelt 12/03/02
527 Cory McCarthy Speeding 12/10/02

528 Disobeyed Traffic Control
John Brothers Device 12/10/02

529 Robert McLean Uninspected MV 12/10/02
530 Joseph Bourgeois No Seatbe1t 12/17/02
531 John Compo Inadequate Exhaust 12/17/02
532 Allen Warner Speeding 12/17/02
533 John Rossi Speeding 12/17/02
534 Ronnie Buck Uninspected MV 12/17/02
535 William Bryant Speeding 12/17/02
536 Jacob Enos Obstructed Plate 12/17/02
537 Wayne Peck No Seatbe1t 12/17/02
538 Sarah Graham No Head Lamp 12/17/02
539 John Tracy Speeding 12/17/02
540 Raghouiiai Guntur Speeding 12/17/02
541 Willaim Matuszcak No Tail Lamp 01/07/03
542 F.J. Talarico Speeding 01/07/03
543 BohdanKrop No Head Lamp 01/07/03
544 Andreas Bartlett Speeding 01/14/03
545 Christy Ferguson Speeding 01/14/03
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546 Andrew Iannone Speeding 01114/03
547 Randolph Zanker No Seatbelt o!I2!I03
548 Lucas Simmons Speeding 01121103
549 Christine Yager Obstructed Plate 01128/03

550 Disobeyed Traffic Control
Michael Booth Device 01128/03

551 Laci Paluck Expired Inspection 01128/03
552 William Wheeler Left Tail Light 01128/03
553 Gary Dollinger No Tail Lamp 01128/03
554 Michael Earl Uninspected MV 01128103
555 Kurt Hunt Speeding 02103/03

556 Theresa Card Uninspected MY 02/04/03

557 Edward Zeilnhofer Inadequate Muffler 02/04/03

558 Bernard Underwood Speeding 02/04/03

559 Wayne Post Expired Inspection 02/04/03

560 Jason Leroux Uninspected MY 02/04/03

561 Travis Oullette Uninspected MY 02/04/03

562 Holly Kennedy Obstructed Plate 02/04/03

563 David Vernsey Uninspected MY 02/04/03

564 Stephanie Kostrub No Headlight 02/11103

565 Antonia Castillo Speeding 02/11103

566 Daniel Woodward Speeding 02/11103

567 Robert Goss Failed to Dim Headlights 02/18/03

568 Michael Fountain No LightslTrailer 02118103

569 Forest Beacraft No Seatbelt 02118/03

570 Willard Widrick No Tail Lamp 02/25/03

571 Kirstin Birnie Unsafe Rear Tires 02/25/03

572 Shawn Garceau Speeding 03/04/03

573 Richard Bradstreet No Seatbelt 03/11103

574 Peter Souch Speeding 03111103

575 Disobeyed Traffic Control
Daniel Lewza Device 03111103

576 Disobeyed Traffic Control
Janice Ramos Device 03/11103

577 Bruce Young Uninspected MV 03118/03

578 ' Elizabeth Rose Speeding 03118/03

579 Gretchen Strait Speeding 03118/03

580 Joseph Preski Obstructed /Dirty Plate 03/18/03
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I 581 IMatthew Schwartz
Disobeyed Traffic Control

1 03118/03 1Device
582 Dana Ehrig' Speeding 03/25/03
583 William Ganey Speeding 03/25103

584
Disobeyed Traffic Control

Shannon MacDonald Device 03/25103
585 Sieh Samura Speeding 04/01103
586 Ivan Carrasquillovzqz Speeding 04/01103
587 Rudolf Zona Speeding 04/01103
588 Jewel Dosztan No Tail Lamp 04/01103
589 James Obrien Speeding 04/08/03
590 Shawn Holloway Speeding 04/08/03
591 Jason Smith Disobeyed Stop Sign 04/15103
592 Tifany Carpenter Disobeyed Stop Sign 04/15103
593 Michael Fearns Speeding 04/15103
594 Travis Hartley Inadequate Exhaust 04/22/03
595 Nancy Sun Speeding 04/22/03
596 Edward Beebe No Headlight 04/29/03
597 William Cassidy Speeding 04/29/03
598 Luis Soltero Speeding 04/30103
599 Jared Spence No Seatbelt 05106/03
600 Forest Farr No Red Flag on Load 05106/03
601 Paul Silis Speeding 05107/03
602 M.A. Mittower No Headlight 05/13/03
603 Grant Lesway Speeding 05/13/03
604 Timothy Taylor Speeding 05113/03
605 Kendell Miller Unsafe Tire 05113/03
606 John Garrison Speeding 05/20103
607 David Hall Speeding 05/20103
608 Jerry Mayo Speeding 05/20103
609 Robert Bango No Seatbelt 05/20103
610 Thomas Minnick Speeding 05/27/03
611 Christopher Johnson Speeding 05/27/03
612 Jason Hall No Tail Lamp 06/03/03

613 Collene Forsyth Speeding 06/03/03

614 Disobeyed Traffic Control
C. Crofoot Device 06/03/03

615 Peter Alfano No Valid Inspection 06/03/03
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616 Roy Cooper Speeding 06/03/03
617 Jared Hoffert NbMuffler 06/03/03

Operating in Violation of
618 Restriction; Uninspected

Kenneth Walker MY 06/10/03
619 Pamela Scharbach No Seatbelt 06/10/03
620 Gary Spry No Tail Lamp 06/10/03
621 Mark Shaheen No Brake Lamp 06110/03
622 Sean Burruso No Muffler 06110/03
623 Adrienne Sansone Speeding 06110/03
624 David Kurland Speeding 06110/03
625 Adam Thompson Speeding 06117/03

626 Disobeyed Traffic Control
Shannel Barber Device 06/17/03

627 Jason Coleman Speeding 06/17/03
628 Christopher Wertz Speeding 06117/03
629 Vicki Gilbert Speeding 06117/03
630 Jason Teichman Speeding 06/17/03
631 James McCarthy Speeding 06/24/03
632 Michael Rebello No Seatbelt 06/24/03

633 Disobeyed Traffic Control
Christina Harper Device 06/24/03

634 Mihku Sabattus Speeding 06/24/03
635 Jeffrey Smith No Headlight 06/24/03
636 Paul Ramos Speeding 06/24/03

637 Disobeyed Traffic Control
Eric Hesse Device 07/01/03

638 Thomas Palliser Inadequate Muffler 07/01/03
639 Alexis Sanchez No Seatbelt 07/08/03
640 Jed Cappellazzi Speeding 07/08/03
641 Michael Spirowski Operation on Closed Road 07/08/03

642 Disobeyed Traffic Control
Steven Cooper Device 07/08/03

643 Derek Braddock Speeding 07/08/03
644 Richard McLaughlin No Seatbelt 07/08/03
645 Barbara Evans Speeding 07/08/03
646 Jeffrey Ward No Seatbelt 07/08/03
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0711 'im, II
Disobeyed Traffic Control
nevi('f'.. --- - ~ .£ ........ ...... ., ... ""., 'V-'

648 Suraj Arora Speeding 07115/03
649 Edward Byfield Speeding 07/15/03
650 Scott Greenwood Speeding 07115/03
651 EricRen . Use of Cellphone 07/22/03
652 Edward Witherell Speeding 07/22/03
653 Carl Schwarz Speeding 07/22/03
654 Howard Thomas No Headlight 07/22/03
655 Richard Dellork Speeding 07/29/03
656 Jason Sugg No Seatbelt 07/29/03
657 Domingo Laboy No Seatbelt 07/29/03
658 Duane Hernandez No Seatbelt 07/29/03

659
AU03rd; Speeding; No

BenjiReed Distinctive Plates 07/29/03

660 Speeding; Suspended
Daniel Wells Registration 08/05/03

661 Donald Michaels No Seatbelt 08/05/03
662 Charles Warner No Seatbelt 08112/03
663 Jennifer Devoe No Plate Lamp 08/12/03
664 Steven Warmuth Speeding 08/12/03
665 Douglas Fobare Unlawful Speedometer 08112/03
666 Amy Brook No Seatbelt 08119/03

667 Disobeyed Traffic Control
Jason Lee Device 08119/03

668 Operating W/0 Insurance
Michael Pleskach ATV 08119/03

669 Christopher Carchidi Speeding 08/26/03
670 Phillip Roberts No Seatbelt 08/26/03
671 Michael Gerace Speeding 08/26/03
672 Matthew Ilardi Speeding 08/26/03
673 Robbin Kohl No Seatbe1t 09/02/03
674 Wyatt Spadewells No Brake Lamp 09/02/03
675 T. Bogdonowicz Hitchhiking 09/08/03
676 Brandon Hoffert Speeding 09116/03
677 Brad Williamson Speeding 09116/03
678 Michael Rosencrans Speeding 09116/03
679 Thomas Staley Speeding 09116/03

I 647 I
W"Iter Roginski
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680 Robert Newell Unregistered Trailer 09116/03

681 Failed to Use Headlig~ts

Donna Petzoldt with Wipers 09/23/03
682 William O'Neill Speeding 09/30/03
683 Peter Hill No Seatbelt 09/30/03
684 Stephen Cobb No Working Speedometer 10/06/03
685 Ryan Rhubart Broken Windshield 10/13/03
686 Ho1guer Garcia Inadequate Muffler 10/20/03
687 Gregory Newman Uninspected MY 10/27/03
688 Candy Jantzi No Tail Lamp 10/27/03
689 William Davoy No Tail Lamp 10/27/03
690 Doreen Medina Speeding 10/28/03
691 John Demma Speeding 11/03/03

692 Disobeyed Traffic Control
Thomas Roepnack Device 11/03/03

693 Timothy Jenkins Inadequate Exhaust 11/17/03
694 Terence Mostyn Speeding 11/17/03
695 Peter Bums No Seatbe1t 11/17/03
696 Joseph White Speeding 11/17/03
697 Thomas Seavey Speeding 11/24/03
698 Rebecca Sturtevant No Tum Signal 11/24/03
699 Tonya Harman Speeding 11/24/03

AU03rd; Unlicensed
Operator; Unregistered;

700 Uninspected Operation;
Uninspected MY; Switched

Jamie Johnson
Plates 11/24/03

701 Anne Waterman Speeding 12/01/03

702 Disobeyed Traffic Control
Leslie Palmer Device 12/01/03

703 Mariam Massaro No Seatbelt 12/08/03
704 Jason Flynn No Headlight 12/29/03
705 Karen Martin Uninspected MY 01/05/04
706 David Schell Speeding 01/19/04
707 John Susko Unregistered MY 01/19/04

708
Disobeyed Traffic Control

Gregory Millick Device 01/26/04

709 Anthony Moeder Speeding 01/26/04
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710 Mark Tobey Speeding 01126/04
711 Janis Graziano Speeding 02/01/04
712 Amy Wolff Failure to Reduce Speed 02/02/04
713 John VanHeusen Speeding 02/23/04

714
Disobeyed Traffic Control

Kimberly Burch Device 02/23/04
715 Samual Hinds Speeding 03/01104
716 Marc Parent Speeding 03/01104
717 Paul Bryant Speeding 03/15/04
718 Jennifer Buchanan No Seatbelt 03/15/04
719 James Covert Failure to Dim Lights 03115/04
720 Jeremy Cronk No Seatbelt 03/15/04

Failed to Yield Right of
721 Way; Failed to Stop at Stop

Lorolie Ford Sign 03/15/04
722 Neal Kirsch Speeding 03/15/04
723 Linda Persha Speeding 03/15/04
724 Paul Shebetka Speeding 03/15/04

725
Operating ATV Restricted

Travis Weber Highway 03/15/04
726 Jonathan Weiler Unlawful Speedometer 03/15/04
727 David Csejtey No Seatbelt 03/22/04
728 Terri Jackson Speeding 03/22/04
729 Daniel Jantzi Speeding 03/22/04
730 Wanda Joslin No Seatbelt 03/22/04
731 Arnold Kretser No Seatbelt 03/22/04
732 Andrea Miller Speeding 03/22/04
733 Brandon Rush Speeding 03/22/04

734
Disobeyed Traffic Control

Larry Sutton Device 03/221.04

735
Operating MY-Mobile

Joseph Spinazola Phone 03/30/04
736 Jeremy Osgood Driver's View Obstructed 04/05/04
737 William Baxter Speeding 04/05/04
738 John Berube No Seatbelt 04/05/04
739 Pamela Mitchell Speeding 04/06/04
740 Colin Fleming No Seatbelt 04/19/04
741 Anthony Fraietta Uninspected MY 04/19/04
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742 Jamie Genito Driver's View Obstructed 04119/04
743 Ian Lupia Driver's View Obstructed 04/19/04
744 Jeremy Long Speeding 04/19/04
745 Robert Miller No Seatbelt 04119/04
746 William Scott Speeding 04119/04
747 Blaine Shrewsberry Speeding 04119/04
748 Douglas Tomandl No Seatbelt 04119/04
749 Melanie Stachowicz Speeding 04119/04
750 Frank Carcone No Seatbelt 04/26/04

751
Failed to NotifY DMV

Jamie Cary Address Change 04/26/04
752 Nathan Jay Speeding 04/26/04
753 James Vincent Speeding 04/26/04

754 Richard Hitchman No Seatbelt 05/03/04

755 Adam Rose Speeding 05/03/04

756 Operating MY-Mobile
John Waters Phone 05/03/04

757 Landon West Speeding 05/03/04

758 Leah Knight Speeding 05/03/04

759 Melvin Fauteux Following Too Closely 05117104

760 Terry Jacobs No Seatbelt 05117/04

761 Shane Schuus Speeding 05117/04

762 Salvatore Yacuzzo No Seatbelt 05/17/04

763 Andrew Cooper Speeding 05/24/04

764 Kent Harle Speeding 05/24/04

765 Katherine Jones No Seatbelt 05/24/04

766 Jeffrey Spellman Obstructed Plate 05/24/04

767 Richard Vanyo Uninspected MY 05/24/04

768 Donna Brickley Speeding 06/07/04

769
Disobeyed Traffic Control

Irene Kroll Device 06/07/04

770
Disobeyed Traffic Control

Maryann Martin Device 06/28/04

771 Bethany Williamson Uninspected MY 06/28/04

772 Joshua Mitchell Driver's View Obstructed 07/05/04

773 William Baxter No Seatbelt 07/05/04

774 Joyce Wilkins Speeding 07/19/04

775 Jeremy Kohler Uninspected MY 07/19/04
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09/20/04 1

777
- -- - . --.

Elizabeth Condon Address Change 09/20/04
778 Adam Trestyn Uninspected MY 09/27/04
779 Jason Womack Speeding 09/27/04
780 Craig Riegler Speeding 10/04/04
781 Thomas McCabe Speeding 10/18/04
782 Edward White No Seatbelt 10/22/04
783 Mitzi Frazzetta Speeding 10/25/04
784 Daniel Busch Uninspected MY 11/01/04
785 Ralph Burrillo No Seatbelt 11/15/04
786 Cory Paczkowski Speeding 11122/04
787 Chad Snow Speeding 11/22/04
788 Chad Andrews Speeding 12/06/04
789 Jean Sanon Speeding 12/20/04

790
Unlicensed Operation;

Paul Bender Uninspected MY 01/03/05
791 Joseph Whitmore Obstructed Plate . 01/17/05
792 David Ovando No Seatbelt 01/24/05
793 William Grant Obstructed Plate 02/28/05

794
Registration Sticker not

Marguerite Nortz Affixed 02/28/05
795 Mark Zetterholm Speeding 02/28/05
796 Theresa Male Unlicensed Operator 03/28/05

797
Unlicensed Operator;

James Haley Speeding 04/04/05

798
Uninsured ATV;

Eric Seeley Unregistered ATV 04/04/05
799 Grant Reeves Speeding 04/18/05
800 Thomas Garvey Speeding 05/16/05
801 Meghan McDonald Speeding 05/16/05
802 Royal Nuffer No NYS HUT permit 05/16/05
803 Liliu Cismaru Speeding OS/23/05
804 Debra Liszczynskyj No Seatbelt OS/23/05
805 Nick Medard Speeding OS/23/05
806 Jeanette Kasper Speeding 06/06/05

1_7_76---1I_S_c_o_tt_T_h~a-,,-y~er_~~~~1 ~i~:~i~;Notifv DMV
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Unlawful Operation on
I IHighway; Permitting

807 UninsUred Operation;

Jacob Flint Unregistered ATV 06/20/05
808 Gerard Glowka Speeding 06/20/05

Operation on Closed Road;
809 Unregistered ATV;

James Kemper Uninsured 06/20/05
Uninsured Operation;
Unregistered ATV;

810 Unlawful Operation on
Highway; Permitting

Daniel Coutant
Uninsured Operation

06/27/05
811 Christopher McGurk Speeding 06/28/05
812 OmarDajti .Speeding 07/18/05
813 Kayleigh Jasewicz Speeding 07/18/05
814 Kathleen Personett Speeding 07/18/05
815 Melvin Platt Speeding 07118/05
816 Evelyn Santos Speeding 07/18/05
817 Garth Gibson Speeding 08/01/05
818 Matthew Zehr Speeding 08/22/05
819 Emily Allison Speeding 09/19/05
820 Terra Colucci Speeding 09/26/05
821 Thomas Sweredoski Failed to Display Plate 10/17/05
822 Daniel Church Driver's View Obstructed 11/21/05
823 Alec Reid No Seatbelt 11/21/05
824 Michael Hart Speeding 12/19/05
825 Letitia Rowe Stopping on Pavement 01/19/06
826 Luis Figueroa Uninspected MV 02/06/06
827 Carmen Sweet Speeding 02/06/06
828 John Compo Unlawful Speedometer 02/27/06
829 Steven Lukas Driver's View Obstructed 02/27/06
830 Nicholas Hartley Speeding 04/03/06
831 Mary Fallon No Distinctive Plate 04/17/06

832
Speeding; Cracked

Jillian Pettit Windshield 05/01/06

833
Failed to Notify DMV

Kyle Phillips Address Change 05/01/06
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834 Carl Vogel Speeding 05/01/06
835 Adam Vanderhoof Speeding 05/15/06
836 Jeffrey Skogstad Speeding 06/05/06
837 Randy Boylan Driver's View Obstructed 07!l7/06
838 Joshua Allen No Seatbelt 07/31/06
839 Nicholas Wallace Unlawful Speedometer 08/21/06
840 Amy Wiesner Failed to Use 4-Way Flash 08/21/06

841
Consumption ofAlcohol in

Beau Boldizar MV 09/10/06
842 Jefferson Waful Failed to Stop at Stop Sign 09/18/06
843 Joel Derhammer Speeding 09/25/06
844 Sylvain Yelle No Distinctive Plate 10/03/06
845 Chris Hodkinson Driver's View Obstructed 10/16/06

846
Disobeyed Traffic Control

James MacLaughlin Device 10/16/06
847 Hennessy Hawkins Speeding 10/23/06

848
Disobeyed Traffic Control

Dominick Vallone Device 10/24/06
849 Mark Doyle Speeding 12/04/06
850 Michael Covert No Seatbelt 12/18/06
851 Kyle Fallis Stopped on Pavement 01/15/07
852 Kyle Bronson Speeding 01/22/07
853 Patrick Cook Speeding 01/22/07
854 Nicole Robbins Speeding 01/22/07
855 Fredrick Wood NolMore than One Sticker 01/22/07
856 Frederick Wood NolMore Than One Sticker 01/22/07
857 Salvatore Amato Speeding 03/05/07

858
Speeding; Unlicensed

Gerald Kavanagh Operation 03/26/07
859 Jose Cintron Driver's View Obstructed 04/02/07
860 Jessica Parritt No Seatbelt 04/02/07

861
Operating while

James Rupert Registration Suspended 04/23/07
862 Joshua Hallenbeck Uninspected MV; Speeding 06/18/07
863 Anthony Nash Driver's View Obstructed 07/16/07

864
Unregistered Trailer;

John Rathbun Insufficient Tail Lights 07/23/07
865 Justin Dawes Unlawful Speedometer 08/06/07
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I 866 ILateasa Hildebrand
Operating MY-Mobile

08/27/071Phone
867 Michael Mayton Speeding 08/27/07
868 Joshua Ocasio Speeding 08/27/07

869
Speed Not Reasonable and

Scott Olszyk Prudent 08/27/07
870 Alyce Baldwin Speeding 09/17/07
871 Alex Brooks No Seatbelt 09/17/07
872 Giovanni Cappelli Uninsured MY 09/24/07
873 Peter Herstek Speeding 09/24/07
874 Patrick Mulderry Speeding . 09/24/07
875 Charles Szukaitis Unregistered MV 09/24/07
876 Thomas Simmons Driver's View Obstructed 09/24/07

877
Illegal Front Windshield;

Jeffrey Homing Inadequate Muffler 10/01/07

878
Disobeyed Traffic Control

Anthony Platt Device 10/15/07

879
Consumption ofAlcohol in

Christopher Mumby MY 10/22/07
880 Brian Villarreal Failed to Stop a Stop Sign 10/22/07
881 Jeffrey Hobbs Inadequate Muffler 11/05/07
882 Melody Holman Inadequate Muffler 11/05/07

883
Failed to Notify DMV

Scott Massey Address Change 11/05/07
884 Billy Rowls Speeding 11/19/07
885 COry Stephen Speeding 11/26/07
886 Robert Molina Speeding 12/17/07

887
AU03rd; Uninspected MY;

Brian Cremeans Inadequate Lights 01/07/08
888 Wayne Mendonca Speeding 01/07/08
889 Jose Sanchez Speeding 01/07/08
890 Timothy Cummings Speeding 01/28/08
891 William Davoy Inadequate Stop Lamps 01/28/08
892 Sasha Eckelman Inadequate Muffler 02/04/08
893 Evan Rossi Uninspected MV 02/04/08

894
Disobeyed Traffic Control

Steven Grady Device 03/17/08
895 Chase Nagy Insufficient Tail Lamps 03/17/08
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I 896
Failed to Notify DMY

1 04/21/081Donald Reff Address Change

897
Disobeyed Traffic Control

Phillip Cox Device 04/28/08
898 C.A. Digennaro-Ho Driver's View Obstructed 04/28/08

899
Visibility Distorted Broken

Kenneth Newvine Glass 04/28/08
900 Allen Bender Uninspected MV 05119108
901 Sucheta Nagpal Speeding 06/02/08
902 Nathan Delorto Speeding 06/16/08
903 Bobby Hickox Speeding 06/16/08
904 Thomas Hom No Seatbelt 06116/08
905 Lonnylee Snyder Uninspected MV 06116/08
906 Tracy White Speeding 06116/08

907
Disobeyed Traffic Control

Roger Waite Device 07/07/08
908 Michael VanPatten Speeding 08/04/08
909 JoshuaCrossman Speeding; Uninspected MY 08118/08
910 Allen Warner Unlawful Speedometer 08118/08

Rear Side Windows Non-

911
transparent; No Valid
Insurance Card; Right

Shane Alfred Brake Light 08/25/08

912
No Stop Lamps; Side

BruceCota Windows Non-transparent 08/25/08
913 Vanroe Honey Inadequate Muffler 08/25/08
914 Stephanie Ruggireo Uninspected MV 08/25/08

915 Speeding; Inadequate
Walter Smith Muffler 08/25/08

916 Michael Dryburgh Insufficient Tail Lamps 09/15/08

917
Inadequate Plate Lamps;

Sasha Eckelman Inadequate Stop Lamps 09115/08
918 Troy MacDonald Inadequate Muffler 09115/08

919
Uninspected MY;

Matthew Pate Inadequate Stop Lamps 09/15/08

920
AU03rd; Operating While

Arianna Westfall Registration Suspended 09115/08
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I 921 IJoshua Whitesal

Consumption ofAlcohol in
I 09115/08 1MY

922 Unna Slaughter Speeding 09/15/08
923 A. Johnson Uninspected MY 09/17/08

924
Operating MY-Mobile

John Wright Phone 09/22/08
925 Benjamin Johannessen Speeding 10/06/08
926 Johnathan Frizzell Uninspected MY 10/20/08
927 John Kalitzke Speeding 10/20/08
928 Jason Cook No Seatbelt 11/03/08
929 Michael Smith No Seatbelt 11/03/08
930 Joyce Thomas Speeding 11/03/08
931 Brock Kirch Speeding 11/17/08

932
Disobeyed Traffic Control

Sean Burkey Device 12/01/08
933 David Hoy Speeding 12/15/08
934 Jeffrey Wheeler Speeding 01/05/09
935 Anthony Dorsogna Speeding 01/19/09
936 Andrew Mathis Uninspected MY 01/19/09
937 Stephen Prinzen Passing in No Passing Zone 01/26/09
938 Andrea Miller Uninspected MY 02/16/09
939 Julie Nellenback Uninspected MY 02/16/09
940 Raymond Justison Unregistered MY 02/23/09
941 Michael Oshaughnessy Speeding 02/23/09

942
Speeding; Inadequate

Hannah Degolyer Muffler 03/02/09
943 Kevin Guilbert No Seatbelt 03/02/09
944 Brendan Kinney Inadequate Stop Lamps 03/16/09
945 Scott Moseby Inadequate Lights 03/16/09
946 Jeffrey Hawk Inadequate Lights 04/20/09
947 Joseph Anderson Insufficient Tail Lamps 05/04/09
948 Bob Szewczyk No Distinctive Plate 05/18/09

Side Windows Non-

949 transparent; Inadequate

Luis Badillo Muffler 06/15/09
950 Eric Grabowski Speeding 06/15/09
951 Ansar Shabazz Speeding 06/15/09
952 Stephanie Grooms Uninspected MY 06/22/09
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953 Joseph Cullings Inadequate Muffler 07/20/09
954 Tomas Black Speeding 07/27/09
955 R. Andrew Bowes Speeding; Uninspected MY 07/27/09

956
Operating Without

Robert Shay Insurance; No Stop Lamps 07/27/09
957 John Kalitzke AU03rd; Speeding 08/03/09
958 Dawn Hill No Distinctive Plate 08/17/09
959 Jessica McGrady Speeding 08/17/09
960 Dawn Poindexter Speeding 09/07/09
961 Eric Ambrose Driver's View Obstructed 09/21/09

962
Visibility Distorted Broken

Jeziel Ayala Glass; Inadequate Muffler 09/21/09

963
Disobeyed Traffic Control

Daniel Haule Device 09/21/09

964
Disobeyed Traffic Control

Ari Fink Device 09/21/09

965
Improper Plates; Disobeyed

Charles Pavia Traffic Control Device 09/21/09

966
Consumption ofAlcohol in

Christine Pounds MV 09/21/09
967 Gunha Vilayphone No Seatbelt 09/21/09

968
Speeding; Unlicensed

Robert Mayer Operator 09/28/09
969 T. Stanford Unlawful Speedometer 09/28/09
970 Courtnev Olmstead Insufficient Tail Lamps 09/28/09

971 Colton Cloutier- No Seatbelt

Baillargeon 09/28/09

972
Speeding; Driver's View

Raquelle Raposo Obstructed 10/19/09
973 Matthew Jakaub Uninspected MY 10/26/09
974 A. Stinebrickner Inadequate Muffler 10/26/09
975 Angella Strome Speeding 10/26/09
976 Tina Wildhaber Speeding 10/26/09
977 William Farr Inadequate Plate Lamps 11/16/09
978 Alison Kerber Speeding 11/16/09
979 Charles Myers Speeding 11/23/09
980 Cheri Saupp Driver's View Obstructed 11/23/09
981 Tyler Fahey Speeding 01/04/10
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I I
Speed not Reasonable and

I I982 Prudent; Failed to Keep

Michael Lewis Right 01/04110
983 Ronald Barker No Stopping on Pavement 01/18110

984
Registration Sticker not

Daren Levesque Affixed 02/01/10
985 Eric Paul Inadequate Lights 02/01/10
986 Thomas Welch Uninspected MY 02/15/10

987
Rear Side Windows Non-

Caleb Haines transparent 03/01/10

988
Unauthorized Stickers;

Kelly Young Driver's View Obstructed 03/01110

989
Stopping on Pavement;

Esther Crouch Driver's View Obstructed 03/01/10
990 Carrie Sullivan Driver's View Obstructed 03/15110

991
Visibility Distorted Broken

Alexander Pfendler Glass 04/05110

992 Operating MY-Mobile
William Weber Phone 04/05110

993 Peter Gendreau Inadequate Lights 04119/10
994 Brandy Trimm Inadequate Muffler 04/19/10
995 Timothy Taylor Inadequate Muffler 04119110
996 Jonathan Young Speeding 04119/10

997
Side Windows Non-

Caleb Haines transparent 04/26110
998 Timothy Taylor Inadequate Muffler 04/26110
999 Monique Endriss-Jett Inadequate Stop Lamps 05/03/10
1000 Peter Devoe No Seatbelt 06/21/10
1001 Lauri Bimpson Speeding 07112110

Visibility Distorted Broken
1002 Glass; Inadequate Stop

Leah Hight Lamps 07112110

1003
Disobeyed Traffic Control

Robin Warney Device 07119/10
1004 Kenneth Keehner Driver's View Obstructed 07119/10
1005 Dion Mathis Inadequate Lights 07119/10
1006 Heather Barrington Driver's View Obstructed 07/19110
1007 Beverly Ehrhardt No Distinctive Plate 07119/10
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1008 ILucas Dafoe
IDisobeyed Traffic Control
I Device
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Honorable James E. Chase
Turin Town Conrt Justice

Lewis County

Schedule C

Pending Vehicle and Traffic Cases Not Scoffed for Defendants Failure to Pay Fine

Fine Total Fine
Notice/Fine and

Defendant Conviction Due Surcharj~e

1 James Piper AU03rd 11/02/99 $330.00
2 Tammy Howe Speeding 11/30/99 $105.00

3 Disobeyed Traffic Control
Theodore Rozell . Device 01/25/00 $130.00

4 Rebekah Dunn Au03rd 02/15/00 $230.00
5 Francis Goutremout Stopped on Pavement 02/15/00 $80.00
6 Michael Shue Speeding 02/15/00 $130.00
7 Darryl Phelps Unlicensed Operator 03/07/00 $65.00
8 Jennifer Cadieux No Seatbelt 06/27/00 $55.00
9 Jason Fitch Failure to Keep Right 06/27/00 $130.00
10 Tanya Reiter Failed to Yield Right ofWay 06/27/00 $105.00
11 Krista Waite Failed to Comply 07/11/00 $105.00
12 Timothy Suiter Speeding 08/08/00 $105.00
13 Darwin Forte Uninspected 08/08/00 $5.00
14 Lance Smith Speeding 09/26/00 $110.00
15 Francess Brewer Failure to Comply 10/24/00 $110.00

16 Disobeyed Traffic Control
Robbin Kohl Device 10/24/00 $135.00

17 Christopher Bidwell Speeding 11/14/00 $110.00
18 Ronald Ely Operating Out ofClass 11/14/00 $135.00
19 Thomas Kranz· No Seatbelt 11/14/00 $85.00
20 Shaw McMichael Speeding 12/02/00 $110.00
21 JohnReh Speeding 12/26/00 $110.00
22 Darwin Forte Speeding 01/02/01 $135.00
23 Erin Cummings Inadequate Muffler 01/11/01 $150.00
24 Jeffrey Armstrong Uninspected MY 03113/01 $85.00
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25 Louis Putrelo Failed to Comply 04/03/01 $110.00
26 Abraham Metzler Uninspected MV 04/24/01 $85.00
27 Christopher Hartman Speeding 09/24/01 $110.00
28 Rockley Secore Speeding 09/24/01 $185.00

29 Disobeyed Traffic Control
Mario Forte Device 09/25/01 $135.00

30 David Minas Speeding 10/16/01 $185.00
31 Kenneth Waldby Speeding 10/16/01 $135.00
32 Amanda Crawn No Helmet 11/13/01 $85.00
33 Teresa Mothersell Speeding 11130/01 $160.00
34 Joshua Bartlett Speeding 12/04/01 $135.00
35 Rosalia Cavise·Levy Speeding 12/04/01 $160.00
36 Andre Chabot Speeding 12/04/01 $110.00
37 Michael Conners Speeding 12/04/01 $160.00
38 Paul Johnston Speeding 12/04/01 $160.00
39 Craig Maccue Speeding 12/04/01 $135.00
40 Albert Maxwell Speeding 12/04/01 $110.00
41 Elizabeth Reed Speeding 12/04/01 $135.00
42 Michael Scullane UninspectedMV 12/04/01 $60.00
43 George Giron Speeding 12/18/01 $135.00
44 Cindy Griswold No Seatbelt 12/18/01 $85.00
45 Brandon Zehr Stopped on Pavement 12/18/01 $100.00

46 Disobeyed Traffic Control
LukeZehr Device 12/18/01 $135.00

Stopped on Pavement;
47 Disobeyed Traffic Control

Candace Vazquez Device 12/25/01 $235.00
48 Gabriel Streiffe Speeding 01101/02 $50.00
49 John Caruso Speeding 01130/02 $135.00
50 Edmund Chun-Tate Speeding 01130/02 $135.00
51 Robert Dober No Seatbelt 01/30/02 $85.00
52 Martin Perras Speeding 01130/02 $135.00

53 Disobeyed Traffic Control
Sarah Whitmore Device 01130/02 $135.00

54 Sara Piacentino No Seatbelt 01130/02 $35.00
55 Dwayne Davis Speeding 02/12/02 $135.00
56 Arthur Hurst Speeding 02/12/02 $135.00
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I 57
1Jamie Kirk

Disobeyed Traffic Control
1 02/12/021 $135.00 IDevice

58 Robb Zaborski Stopped on Pavement 02/19/02 $100.00
59 Meg Barnett No Seatbelt 03/05/02 $85.00
60 Robert Gaffney No Seatbelt . 03/05/02 $85.00
61 Peter Haaksman Speeding 03/05/02 $135.00
62 Peggy Happy Speeding 03/05/02 $135.00
63 Rickey Pate . Uninspected MV 03/05/02 $85.00
64 Robert Rogers Speeding 03/05/02 $135.00
65 Derek Murry Stopped on Pavement 03/12/02 $100.00
66 Nicholas McGrath Stopped on Pavement 03/19/02 $100.00
67 Eduardo Gomez Speeding 03/19/02 $160.00
68 Jamie Benson Stopped on Pavement 04/16/02 $100.00

Broken Windshield;

69
Disobeyed Traffic Control
Device; Inadequate Plate

Jeremiah Mayo Light 04/16/02 $385.00

70 Disobeyed Traffic Control
Heather Manning Device OS/21/02 $110.00

71 Harry Durant Speeding 06/25/02 $135.00
72 Nancy Waite Stopped on Pavement 06/25/02 $100.00
73 Robert Perrella Speeding 07/09/02 $140.00
74 Joseph Colangelo Stopped on Pavement 10/15/02 $100.00
75 James Brown Speeding 11/12/02 $135.00

Unregistered ATV;

76 Uninsured Operation ATV;
Unlawful Operation ATV on

Deforest Flansburg Public Highway 11/12/02 $405.00
77 James Ryan Speeding 11/12/02 $160.00
78 John Collins No Seatbelt 11/26/02 $85.00
79 Helen Madden Stopped on Pavement 11/26/02 $100.00

80 Operation ATV on Closed
William Taylor Road 11/26/02 $135.00

81 Operating ATV on Closed
William Velie Highway 11/26/02 $135.00

82 Operating ATV on Closed
Jack Velie Highway 11/26/02 $135.00

3



83 Disobeyed Traffic Control
I 11126/02/ $135.00 IRobert Wilcox Device

84 Brenna Murray Failed to Comply 12/17/02 $135.00

85 Unlawful Operation ATV on
Daniel Yost Highway 12/17/02 $85.00

86 Stephen Thomas Inadequate Tail Lamps 02/25/03 $100.00

87 Disobeyed Traffic Control
Lewis Dedner Device 03/18/03 $135.00

88 Jason Porzse Stopped on Pavement 03/18/03 $100.00
89 Larry Drelick Uninspected MV 03/25/03 $85.00
90 Jonathan Frizzell Speeding 03/25/03 $135.00
91 Fred Gardner Overweight 03/25/03 $185.00

92 Unlicensed Operator; Failed
William Fayle To Keep Right 03/25/03 $320.00

93 Walter Morse Speeding 04/01/03 $135.00

94 Disobeyed Traffic Control
Matthew Schwartz Device' 04/01/03 $135.00

95 Derek Still No Front Plate 04/08/03 $85.00
96 James Lettiere Stopped on Pavement 04/29/03 $100.00

97 Disobeyed Traffic Control
Deborah Hall Device OS/27/03 $135.00

98 James Liptrott Failed to Comply 06/10/03 $135.00
99 Larry Rourke Failed to Comply 07/22/03 $135.00

100
Unregistered MY;

Daniel Yost Uninsured 09/08/03 $140.00
101 G. Vaccarino Uninspected MY 10/27/03 $85.00
102 Christopher Adams Speeding 10/28/03 $135.00

103 Disobeyed Traffic Control
John Benedict Device 11/17/03 $135.00

104 John Charamella Speeding 11/17/03 $135.00
105 Todd Chisamore Failure to Comply 11/17/03 $135.00
106 Hans Heilpem Speeding 11117/03 $135.00
107 Dorothy Martin Speeding 11/17/03 $135.00
108 Paul Paciello Stopped on Pavement 11/24/03 $100.00

109 Speeding; Disobeyed Traffic
Kevin Richter Control Device 11/24/03 $370.00

110 Amy Meh1 Stopped on Pavement 12/01/03 $50.00
111 Michael Willard Speeding 12/10/03 $185.00
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112 Janeen Streeter No Seatbelt 01/05/04 $105.00
113 Michael Audus No Seatbelt 01126/04 $105.00
114 Nathan Jobson Stopped on Pavement 01/26/04 $100.00
115 WendiMyers Speeding 01/26/04 $155.00
116 Timothy Buch Speeding 02/09/04 $155.00
117 Lucy Green Stopped on Pavement 06/02/04 $100.00
118 Rebecca Cavanaugh Stopped on Pavement 06/09/04 $50.00

119 Disobeyed Traffic Control
Joseph Kinslow Device 07/12/04 $155.00

120 Milton McKenzie Unlawful Speedometer 07/12/04 $135.00
121 Anthony Pignone No Seatbelt 07/12/04 $105.00
122 James Sawyer Speeding 07/12/04 $205.00
123 Curtis Martin Speeding 07/26/04 $180.00
124 Anthony Primiano No Seatbelt 07/26/04 $105.00

125 Disobeyed Traffic Control
Jonathan Mead Device 08/23/04 $180.00

126 Disobeyed Traffic Control
R.M. Fallacaro Device 09/13/04 $155.00

127 Registration Sticker not
Torrey Pietarinen Affixed 09113/04 $155.00

128 Jason Recor No Seatbelt 09/13/04 $45.00
129 Melanie Wattenbe Stopped on Pavement 09/15/04 $100.00
130 Cheryl Cenedella Speeding 09/20/04 $155.00

131 Disobeyed Traffic Control
Daniel Diguiseppi Device 10/11104 $155.00

132 Robin Garnsey No Seatbelt 10/11104 $105.00
133 David Olney Speeding 11/22/04 $155.00
134 Gary Gaylord Inadequate Muffler 12/01/04 $85.00
135 Daniel Morin Speeding 12/06/04 $180.00

136 Disobeyed Traffic Control
David Shearer Device 12/06/04 $155.00

137 Virginia Vizcaino Speeding 12/06/04 $155.00
138 Michael Condino Stopped on Pavement 12/20/04 $125.00
139 Evan Morris Failed to Stop at Stop Sign 12/20/04 $155.00
140 Ted Pratt Consumption Alcohol-MY 12/20/04 $155.00
141 Andrew Cummings Failed to Comply 12/27/04 $155.00
142 Michael McKim Stopped on Pavement 12/27/04 $100.00
143 Gerard McQueary Failed to Comply 01/24/05 $155.00
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144 Terry Marolf Speeding 01131105 $155.00
145 John Smith No Seatbe1t 02/28/05 $105.00
146 Bonnie Premo No Headlights 05/20105 $35.00
147 Gretchen Dowdy Speeding 07/25/05 $155.00

148 Disobeyed Traffic Control
Lawrence Pogoda Device 09119105 $155.00

149 Disobeyed Traffic Control
Donald Sheppard Device 09/19105 $155.00

150 Disobeyed Traffic Control
Stacey Sullivan Device 11107/05 $105.00

151 Kimberly Maroney Speeding 02/19/06 $255.00
152 Jason Smith Failed to Stop at Stop Sign 04/03/06 $155.00
153 James Vescera Driver's View Obstructed 04/20106 $155.00
154 Aaron Jantzi Failed to Keep Right 04/24/06 $155.00

155 Disobeyed Traffic Control
Mary Moore Device; Unlicensed Operator 05/22/06 $360.00

Unlicensed Operator;
156 Speeding; Driver's View

Nicole Lewis Obstructed 05/22/06 $95.00
157 Stephanie Alicea Speeding 05/27/06 $155.00
158 Shawn Brown No Seatbelt 05/27/06 $105.00
159 Susan Carman Stopped on Pavement 05/27/06 $100.00
160 Claudia Chandler Stopped on Pavement 05/27/06 $100.00
161 s.w. Chrzanowski . No Front Plate 05127/06 $155.00
162 Stephen Cole Uninspected MY 05/27/06 $105.00
163 Edward Mcowen No Seatbe1t 06/04/06 $105.00
164 Absylom Nyamekye Speeding 06/04/06 $180.00

165 Disobeyed Traffic Control
Kyle Moore Device 06/04/06 $155.00

166 Samuel Portnoy Speeding 06/12/06 $155.00
167 Christopher Post Speeding 06/12/06 $205.00
168 Marquiti Redd-Hickson Driver's View Obstructed 06/12/06 $105.00
169 David Robling Speeding 06112/06 $355.00
170 Edward Roncarelli Speeding 06112/06 $180.00
171 .John-Paul Runge Speeding 06112/06 $155.00
172 Donald Sheppard Speeding 06/12/06 $180.00
173 Kevin Snyder Speeding 06/12/06 $130.00
174 John Tarbania Stopped on Pavement 06/12/06 $100.00
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I I
Failed to Dim Lights;

I I I175 Diobeyed Traffic Control
Device; Stopped on

Leota Tittle Pavement 06/12/06 $365.00
176 Barbara Hardiman No Distinctive Plate 06/16/06 $155.00
177 Jenna Sixberry Obstructed Plate 06/19/06 $155.00

178 No Seatbelt; Sticker not
Paul Bannister Affixed 07/17/06 $260.00

179 Shane Hayes Overweight 07/17/06 $430.00

180 Failed to Notify DMV
Barbara Yousey Address Change 07/17/06 $130.00

181 Jason Thomas Inadequate Tail Lamps 07/24/06 $135.00

182 Failed to Notify DMV
Correna Zanker Address Change 07/24/06 $130.00

183 Disobeyed Traffic Control
Larry Olmstead Device 08/07/06 $15.00

184 Jacqueline Deming Speeding 08/28/06 $180.00
185 Brian Jenkins Speeding 11/06/06 $155.00

186 Disobeyed Traffic Control
Marcia Myers Device 11/06/06 $155.00

187 AU03rd; Failed to Keep
. Justin Peebles Right; Unregistered Trailer 11/20/06 $910.00

188 Stacey Sullivan Driver's View Obstructed 12/04/06 $155.00
189 Gordon Leclerc Speeding 12/18/06 $205.00

190 Disobeyed Traffic Control
Arrin Gleasman Device 01/15/07 $155.00

191 Richard Pagano Uninspected 01/22/07 $105.00
192 Joseph Behun Consumption Alcohol-MY 03/26/07 $205.00
193 Ronald Cellamare Driver's View Obstructed 03/26/07 $155.00
194 Clarence Harewood Speeding 03/26/07 $155.00

195 Disobeyed Traffic Control
Bruce Bradigan Device 04/23/07 $155.00

196 Didobeyed Traffic Control
Jason Moot Device 06/18/07 $155.00

197 Unlicensed Operator;
Stefani Wilkerson Driver's View Obstructed 07/02/07 $250.00

198 Steven Dempsey Uninspected MY 07/16/07 $105.00
199 Trudy Reyns Speeding 07/16/07 $155.00
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200 Kara Supple Driver's View Obstructed 07/16/07 $155.00

Disobeyed Traffic Control
201 Device; Inadequate Plate

Garrett Burback Lamps 07/23/07 $180.00
202 Sabrina Ferris No Distinctive Plate 07/23/07 $155.00
203 Ronald Decker Unlawful Speedometer 08/06/07 $135.00

204 Disobeyed Traffic Control
Daniel Scheib Device 08/06/07 $155.00

205 Failed to NotifY DMV
Amanda Smith Address Change 08/06/07 $130.00

206 Disobeyed traffic Control
Brian Sweet Device 08/06/07 $155.00

207 Joseph White Stopped on Pavement 08/06/07 $125.00
208 Matthew Bishop Speeding 08/27/07 $180.00
209 Richard Heale Driver's View Obstructed 08/27/07 $135.00
210 Kurt Hartle Unauthorized Stickers 08/27/07 $135.00
211 Roxanne Pettinelli Driver's View Obstructed 08/27/07 $135.00
212 Allan Harris Speeding 09/24/07 $280.00
213 Tanya Hall No Seatbelt 10/01107 $105.00

214 Unlawful Operation ATV on
Michael Ferace Highway 10/22/07 $205.00

215 Failed to NotifY DMV
Ben Haigh Address Change 10/22/07 $130.00

216 Eric Bridge Speeding 11/19/07 $255.00
217 Melvin Drake No Seatbelt 11/19/07 $105.00
218 Bernhard Eurich Speeding 11119/07 $180.00
219 Michael Howard Inadequate Muffler 11119/07 $85.00
220 Christian Kukowski Open Container-MV 11/19/07 $205.00
221 Ryan Laclair Uninspected MV 11126/07 $105.00
222 Carolyn Mantle Speeding 11126/07 $155.00
223 Eric Carr Speeding 12/05/07 $180.00
224 Matthew Rose Uninspected MV 12/05/07 $105.00

225 Unlicensed Operator;
Lawrence Laflesh Speeding 12/17/07 $710.00

Disobeyed Traffic Control
226 Device; Failed to Keep

Andrew Rinner Right 01107/08 $205.00
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227 Dosobeyed Traffic Control
1 02/25/081 $155.00 1Jason Somers Device

228 Jason Johnny Driver's View Obstructed 03/17/08 $135.00
229 Lucas Dafoe Operating Out of Class 03/24/08 $205.00
230 Nicholas Cafalone Speeding 04/07/08 $180.00

231 Disobeyed Traffic Control
Casey Porter Device 04/07/08 $180.00

232 Melissa Stanford Uninspected MY 04/28/08 $105.00
233 Troy Clark Speeding 06/16/08 $205.00
234 Lawrence Williams Stopped on Pavement 07/07/08 $150.00
235 Nicole Gamble Speeding 08/04/08 $190.00

236 No Insurance; Unregistered
Brad Williamson MV; Closed Road 08/25/08 $460.00

Unlicensed Operator;
237 Unregistered MY; Improper

Brian Richard Plates; Speeding 09/15/08 $1,050.00
238 Bhajan Kumaresan Speeding 09/22/08 $165.00
239 Jeffrey Kenyon Speeding 09/22/08 $205.00

240 Leaving Scene Property
Jess Csizmar Damage Accident 09/22/08 $305.00

241 Gaetan Plourde Speeding 10/06/08 $165.00

242 Disobeyed Traffic Control
Karl Farr Device 10/06/08 $185.00

243 Elizabeth Robinson Stopped on Pavement 11/17/08 $150.00
244 Matthew Miller No Seatbelt; Speeding 11/17/08 $345.00
245 Jonathan Chaya Speeding 11/17/08 $235.00

246 Disobeyed Traffic Control
Brandon Barrow Device 11/24/08 $770.00

247 Bonnie Premo Unregistered MY 12/11/08 $185.00
248 John Healt Stopped on Pavement 12/15/08 $100.00

249 Disobeyed Traffic Control
Christine Dragan Device 12/15/08 $185.00

250 Stephen Perez Stopped on Pavement 12/22/08 $125.00

251 Riding More than One on
Brittany Jackson Seat 12/22/08 $205.00

252 Disobeyed Traffic Control
Jaden Peebles Device 01/05/09 $235.00

253 Deborah Elkins Speeding 01/05/09 $185.00
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254 Disobeyed Traffic Control
I 01/05/091 $185.00 IJoshua Burgy Device

255 Lisa Kline Speeding 02/02/09 $235.00

256 Inadequate Muffler;
Megan Thomas Operating Out ofClass 03/02/09 $315.00

257 Diobeyed Traffic Control
Junxiao Qiu Device 03/02/09 $185.00

258 Wendy Pominville Uninspected MV 03/16/09 $185.00
259 Wendy Pominville Uninspected MY 03/16/09 $135.00
260 Matthew Smaldon Speeding 04/20/09 $210.00
261 Timothy Clark Speeding 04/27/09 $535.00
262 C.J. Salatino Driver's View Obstructed 05/04/09 $155.00
263 John Famey No Distinctive Plate 05/04/09 $155.00
264 Katie Bohn No Seatbelt 05/04/09 $135.00
265 Rachel Weiler Improper Plates; AU03rd 05/04/09 $740.00
266 Naomi Beadore Inadequate Muffler 05!l8/09 $105.00

267 Side Windows Non-
Scott Helm tansparent 06/0l/09 $180.00

268 Rudolf Muller Driver's View Obstructed 06/0l/09 $155.00

Facilitating Unlicensed
269 Operation 3rd; Disobeyed

Mary Burr Traffic Control Device 06/0l/09 $510.00
270 Dixie White Uninspected MV 06!l5/09 $135.00

271 Failure to Obey a Traffic
Christopher Parker Control Device 07/06/09 $185.00

272 AU03rd; Inadequate
John Kelly· Muffler 07/06/09 $385.00

273 Sonya Allman Speeding 07!l3/09 $185.00

274 Disobeyed Traffic Control
Katrina Hutchins Device 07/22/09 $135.00

275 Failure to Obey a Traffic
Muhammed Javed Control Device 08/03/09 $185.00

276 Failure to NotifY DMY
Tyniquia Scott Address Change 08/03/09 $185.00

277 Eugene Carcone No Distinctive Plate 08/03/09 $185.00
278 Dane Laplante Speeding 08/03/09 $185.00

279 Unsafe Tires (2); Drove
Patrick Cummings Across Hazard Marking 08/24/09 $445.00

10



280 Tavares Fausto No Distinctive Plate 09/21109 $185.00
281 Walter Conway Unlawful Speedometer 10/05/09 $155.00
282 Randall Zehr Driver's View Obstructed 10/05/09 $155.00
283 Dominic Dobbs Driver's View Obstructed 10/05/09 $155.00

284 Unlicensed Operator;
Jerry Wallis Altered Exhaust 10/19/09 $305.00

285 Charlie Twiss Unlawful Speedometer 10119/09 $155.00
286 Drew Kitchen Inadequate Brakes 11102/09 $155.00
287 Benjamin Harrison Uninspected MY 11102/09 $135.00
288 Nicholas Tranghese No Seatbelt 11102/09 $135.00
289 Lindsay Warner Unlicensed Operator 12/07/09 $185.00
290 Robert Powis Unlicensed Operator 12/07/09 $125.00
291 Jeffrey Hoffer Speeding 12/07/09 $235.00
292 Peter Bean Speeding 12/07/09 $210.00

293 Disobeyed Traffic Control
Bruce Cleveland Device 12/07/09 $185.00

294 April Staplin AU03rd 01104/10 $335.00

295 Diobeyed Traffic Control
Gary Bushneck Device 01118110 $185.00

296 Brandon Reese Uninspected MY 01125110 $160.00

297 Leaving Scene Property
Marc Bonbrest Damage Accident 01/28/10 $185.00

298 Clifford Mele Speeding 02/01110 $185.00

299 Failed to NotifY DMY
Aaron Fear Address Change 02/01110 $135.00

300 Alexis Mills Unauthorized Light 02/22/10 $155.00

301 Disobeyed Traffic Control
Mitchell Burdick Device 02/22110 $185.00

302 Alicia Pugliese Speeding 04/05110 $185.00
303 John Citrin Uninspected MV 04/05/10 $135.00
304 Rose Waite Driver's View Obstructed 04/26110 $155.00
305 Mary Moore Driver's View Obstructed 05/03110 $15.5.00
306 Alan Lowe Driver's View Obstructed 05/03110 $155.00
307 Ronald Melvin No Distinctive Plate 05/03/10 $185.00

308 Disobeyed Traffic Control
Alexander Sarria Device 05/04110 $185.00

309 Christopher Lewis Driver's View Obstructed OS/24/10 $185.00
310 Yolanda Cappa Speeding OS/24110 $185.00
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1
311 IRiChard Blair

Facilitating Unlicensed
I 06/07/10 I $485.00 IOperation 3rd

Inadequate or No Stop
312 Lamps; Failure to Notify

Jason Ward DMV Address Change 06/21110 $265.00
313 James Coleman Driver's View Obstructed 06/21110 $155.00
314 Nathaniel Stafford Driver's View Obstructed 06/21110 $5.00
315 Willie Cannon Driver's View Obstructed 06/28110 $155.00

316 Facilitating Unlicensed
Chad Bartlett Operation 3rd 07/19110 $585.00

317 Melissa Koplas Speeding 07/26/10 $210.00

318 Disobeyed Traffic Control
Douglas Dombier Device 07/26/10 $185.00

319 Michael Acevedo Driver's View Obstructed 07126/10 $155.00
320 Tiffany Currie Speeding 08/23/10 $185.00

$54,465.00
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Honorable James E. Chase
Turin Town Court Justice

Lewis County

Schedule D

Pending Vehicle and Traffic Cases Lacking Action

Last
Date of Indicated

Defendant Offense Offense Date
1 Ernest Hupman Speeding 02/05/99 03/18/99

Disobeyed Traffic Control
2 Daniel Helin Device 02/15/99 04/20/99

3 Brian Ripp Overloaded Single Axle 03/26/99 08/03/99

4 Mark Robinson Speeding 10/09/99 10/27/99

5 Douglas Schmitt Speeding 10/15/99 12/20/99

6 JanuszMroz Speeding 11/29/99 12/23/99

7 Michael With Speeding 12/05/99 12/28/99

8 Michael Macinsky Speeding 11/24/99 01/08/00

Failed to Yield-Entering
9 Jamie Gassett Highway 12/26/99 01/18/00

10 Kevin Pentalow No Seatbelt 01/03/00 01/18/00

11 Michael Reid Speeding 01/03/00 01/18/00

Unlicensed Operator; No
12 Heida Rocker Headlight 01/02/00 01/18/00

13 C.J. Salatino No Seatbelt 01/03/00 01/19/00

14 Christine Tisa Speeding 08/05/99 01/20/00

15 Wanda Brown No Headlight 01/09/00 01/25/00

Failed to Reduce Speed; No
16 Desiree Hutchins Child Restraint 09/08/99 02/08/00

17 Michael Roberts Speeding 12/13/99 02/15/00

Failure to Stop-Stopped
18 Michael Kraeger School Bus 01/20/00 03/14/00

19 Russell Henderson Speeding 03/01/00 04/17/00

20 Russell Moore Speeding 04/06/00 04/18/00
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21 Victoria Wilczak Speeding 05/12/00 OS/23/00

Failed to Stop-Stopped
22 Richard Young School Bus 02/09/00 05/30/00
23 Craig Schmitt No Seatbelt 06/07/00 06/27/00
24 Harvey Taylor Speeding 07/13/00 07/25/00
25 Sara Houghtaling Speeding 07/25/00 08/08/00
26 Gareth Weaver Speeding 07/14/00 09/26/00
27 Jeremy Kelly Speeding 08/10/00 10/12/00
28 James Lyndaker Speeding 05/17/00 10/20/00
29 Darren Peebles Speeding 03/25/00 10/23/00
30 Nichole Miller Speeding 10/21/00 11/14/00
31 Gillean Maclean AU03rd; Speeding 08/25/00 11/16/00
32 J. Maldonado-Reyes Speeding 11/13/00 11/28/00
33 Jason Brigham Speeding 10/01/00 12/12/00
34 Patrick Tanner Speeding 01/28/00 12/22/00

Facilitating Aggravated
35 Amy Snyder Unlicensed Operator 12/14/00 12/26/00
36 Samir Abdelsheed Speeding 06/17/00 01/02/01
37 Steven Point Consumption Alcohol MV 12/13/00 01/13/01
38 Steven Point Speeding 11/14/00 01/13/01

Failed to Stop-Stopped
39 Milton Youngs School Bus 12/08/00 01/16/01
40 Michael Lira Speeding 11/27/00 01/23/01
41 Gevork Parsamyan Speeding 01/05/01 01/23/01
42 Irving Perlman Speeding 02/01/01 02/27/01

AU03rd; Speeding;
Operation While

43 Christine Mooney Registration Suspended 11/20/00 02/28/01

44 Mark Shumway Speeding 02/20/01 04/10/01
45 Donald Bach Speeding 03/02/01 04/17/01

46 Michael Cornmire Speeding 01/13/01 04/17/01
47 Brandon Widrick No Tail Lights 04/08/01 04/17/01

48 Elizabeth Golden Speeding 03/29/01 05/15/01

Disobeyed Traffic Control
49 Irene Glindmyer Device 05/03/01 OS/29/01

Unlicensed Operator;
50 Franklin Smith Speeding; No Seatbelt 05/10/01 07/24/01

51 Scott Lavancha Speeding 06/08/01 08/01/01
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52 Kristine Block Speeding 08/12/01 08/28/01
53 Wilfred Bronson Speeding OS/29/01 09/14/01
54 Sheila Buckingham Speeding 09/12/01 09/25/01
55 Brandon Pitts Failed to Keep Right 08/07/01 09/25/01

Permitting Operation by
Minor; Permitting
Operation ofATV on Public

56 Steven Trostad Highway 08/29/01 09/25/01
57 Dwayne Mullins Speeding 08/22/01 10/06/01
58 Maren Kasper Speeding 07/27/01 10/16/01
59 Christopher Mika Speeding 08/03/01 10/16/01
60 William Wooding Passed Stopped School Bus OS/22/01 10/24/01
61 Michael Makuszak Speeding 10/12/01 10/30/01
62 Patricia Norton Speeding 08/30/01 11121101
63 Korilla Dennee Speeding 10/24/01 12/18/01
64 James Helfrich AU03rd; Speeding 10/25/01 12/18/01
65 Carl Schubach Speeding 10/24/01 12/18/01
66 Larry Virkler Out of Service-Brakes 09/24/01 01/14/02

AU03rd; Operating with
Suspended Registration;

67 Lloyd Brockert Speeding 04/12/01 01129/02
68 James Piersma Speeding 01128/02 01130/02

Leaving Scene ofProperty
69 James Cummings Damage Accident 12/30/01 02/26/02
70 Terence Mostyn Speeding 01126/02 02/26/02
71 Elizabeth Green Speeding 01110/02 03/04/02
72 Matthew Bown Speeding OS/26/01 03/26/02
73 Elaine McLear Speeding 12/19/01 03/26/02

Disobeyed Traffic Control
74 David Whitney Device 06/07/01 03/26/02
75 Steven Logan Speeding 01122/02 04/02/02

76 Laurie Reiter Speeding 01130/02 04/02/02

AU03rd; Possession of
Open Container; Inadequate

77 Brian Griffin Muffler 03/09/00 04/30/02

No Seatbelt; Consuming
78 Brian Griffin AlcoholMV 03/24/01 04/30/02
79 Sarah Eckert Speeding 03/09/02 05/16/02

3



80 Jason Farrand Speeding 01/22/02 05120/02
81 John Dawes Speeding OS/24/02 07/23/02
82 Dominick Valenti Speeding 08/17/02 08/27/02
83 Laura Kostoroski Speeding 06/29/02 09/04/02
84 Elizabeth Gutierrez Speeding 08/31/02 09/17/02
85 Theodore Simonds Inadequate Lights 08/30/02 09/17/02
86 Aaron Knight Speeding 07/19/02 10/08/02
87 Donna Conant Speeding 07/23/02 10/29/02
88 Harrison Martin Unlicensed Operator 11/03/02 11/04/02
89 Jacob Herzig Speeding 09/15/02 11/19/02

Speeding; Unlicensed
90 Dianna Ferris Operator 10/01/02 11/26/02
91 David Demorest Inadequate Headlight 11/24/02 12/17/02
92 Amber Payanoff Speeding 09/14/02 12/17/02
93 Rose Waite Speeding 12/04/02 01/07/03
94 Michael Pechar Speeding 09/12/99 01/13/03

Exceeded Registered
95 Joey Hellinger Weight; Overload Weight 11/22/02 02/25/03
96 Barbara Davis Speeding 12/22/02 03/03/03
97 Sunny Hickey Speeding 10/18/02 03/04/03
98 Joshua Lowitz Speeding 07/04/02 03/04/03
99 Howard Cox Speeding 08/15/02 03/24/03
100 Salim Braick Speeding 04/29/02 03/25/03
101 Daniel Rivers Speeding 12/24/02 03/25/03

Disobeyed Traffic Control
102 Steven Robertson Device 10/03/02 03/25/03
103 Joanne Gerace Speeding 11/17/02 03/31/03
104 John Daley Speeding 02/17/03 04/01/03
105 Terrie Nelson Speeding 12/04/02 04/01/03
106 Shane Rogers Inadequate Speedometer 03/16/03 04/01/03
107 Elizabeth Condon Speeding 06/02/02 04/03/03

Disobeyed Traffic Control
108 Ernest Marcello Device 03/28/03 04/22/03

Disobeyed Traffic Control
109 James Masucci Device 03/28/03 04/22/03
110 Sherry O'Brien No Seatbe1t 03/28/03 04/22/03

111 J. Sturetevant Failed to Dim Headlights 01/25/03 OS/27/03
112 Shawn Waggoner Speeding 08/31/02 06/23/03

4



Non-transparent Side
113 Terry Morse Windows 06109/03 06/24/03
114 Arthur Silfee Speeding 08/17/02 07115/03
115 Jesse Feinberg Speeding 05131103 07/22/03
116 Kristin Bourgeois Speeding 04114103 07/24/03

Unregistered ATV;
117 Eugene McMaster Uninsured ATV 07/20103 08/05/03
118 Lachlin Kinsella Speeding 03/05/03 08/28/03
119 John Taylor DWAI 05/30103 09/30103
120 Paul Fantone Speeding 09/08/03 10106103
12l Lewis Dedner Speeding 01106104 01112/04
122 Jared Hoffert Speeding 12116103 01119/04
123 Richard Lanaro Speeding 12118/03 02/23/04

Leaving Scene ofProperty
124 Amanda Wilsey Damage Accident 01113104 02/23/04

Passed School Bus wi Red
125 Matthew Maroney Lights 12118103 03/08/04

Failed to Yield Right of
126 Darwin Terrillion Way 12/29/03 03/22/04

127 Robert Tatro Speeding 12/28/03 03/29/04

AU03rd; Unsafe Lane
128 Rebecca Lloyd Change 03/08/04 04119104

129 Jeffrey Koss Speeding 11128/03 04/26104

Failed to Keep Right;
Leaving the Scene of

130 Robert Briggs Property Damage Accident 12112/03 05/24/04

131 Jeffrey Schrank Speeding 03119104 05/27/04

132 Gary Hamilton Speeding 03119104 05/28/04

133 Elizabeth Keams Speeding 07/22/04 08/20104

134 William Lees Speeding 04/12/04 09/06104

135 Patrick Agen Speeding 08/05/04 09/13104

136 Harold King No Front Plate 08110104 10/18/04

137 F.B. Bogenschutz Speeding 08/24/04 10125104

138 Todd Cotterill No Insurance; No Helmet 10/22/04 10/25/04

139 Mitzi Frazzetta Speeding 08/05/04 10/25/04

140 Robert Sullivan Speeding 09/30104 10125104

141 Mary Woolschlager Speeding 09/15/04 11/01104

5



Facilitating Unlicensed
142 Kathleen Gudridge Operation 03/09/04 11/08/04
143 Natasha Kindred Speeding 06/06/07 11/08104

No Seatbelt; Uninspected
144 Jason Ossont MV 02/26/04 11/08104
145 Darian Decker Speeding 10/04/04 11/22/04
146 Brian Dillon Speeding 10/28/04 12/01/04
147 Phillip Gaffuey Speeding 10112/04 12/06/04
148 Dustin Roes Speeding 11/10104 12/06/04
149 Robert Edwards No Seatbelt 11126/04 12/20/04
150 Christopher Addley No Tail Lights 12/21104 12/22/04
151 Shawn Mahar Speeding 07/03/04 12/27/04

Speed not Reasonable and
Prudent; Consumption

152 Matthew Burnham AlcoholMV 03/24/01 12/29/04
153 Elaine Farrell Speeding 04116103 12/29/04
154 Marie Batchelder Failed to Signal 12/05/04 01/03105
155 Regis Blodgett Speeding 11110104 01103/05
156 Jeremy Camidge Speeding 11121104 01103/05

Failed to Yield Right of
157 Karl Frei Way 12/15/04 01/03105
158 Minerva Garcia Speeding 07/05/04 01103105
159 Richard Goldsmith No Seatbelt 10/30/04 01/03/05

Uninspected Trailor; No
160 Marc Hinkle Trailor Lights 12111104 01103/05
161 Elizabeth Martin Inadequate Tail Lamp 12110/04 01/03/05
162 Diane Mulligan Speeding 11119/04 01/03/05

163 Gale Murphy Speeding 11129/04 01103/05
164 Justin Pratt Driver's View Obstructed 06/29/04 01103105
165 Marjorie Swarthout Speeding 11107104 01103/05

166 Cheri Swiernik Speeding 03/05/04 01103105
167 Diana Wojnowski Speeding 07/02/04 01103105
168 William Wynne No Headlight 12/09/04 01103105

169 Casie Runner Failed to Signal 11109/04 01/03/05
Joyce Arnold -

170 Wilkins Speeding 06/28/04 01124105

171 John O'Neil Speeding 10/02/04 02/21105
172 Melissa Lazzaro Speeding 12/31104 04119/05

6



Insufficient Tail Lamps;
173 Rocco Terranova Unlicensed Operator 03/04/05 04/25/05
174 W. Daskiewich Speeding 04/13/05 06/06/05
175 Scott Searles AU03rd; Speeding 05/11/05 06/06/05
176 Dwayne Davis Uninsured; Unsafe Passing 09/05/04 06/10/05
177 Louis Dunlay Speeding 09/12/03 06/13/05
178 R. Darling Failed to Stop at Stop Sign 04/15/05 06/20/05
179 George Pollog Speeding OS/26/05 06/24/05
180 Timothy Flaherty Speeding 05/31/05 07/25/05
181 Christina Cerchio Speeding 02/04/05 08/01/05
182 Matthew Hirschoff Unlawful Speedometer 06/19/05 08/01/05
183 Ronald Martel Speeding 02/20/05 08/01/05
184 Margarette Harper Speeding 02/22/04 08/23/05
185 Darrin Greene Speeding 08/08/05 09/15/05
186 Thomas Paul Speeding 11/13/04 09/19/05
187 Brittnev Woodard Speeding 01/03/05 09/19/05
188 Jordan Schell Speeding 03/13/04 09/26/05
189 Kyle Brewer Speeding 12/16/04 10/01/05

Speeding; Violated
190 Robert Barajas Restricted Use License 09/23/05 10/03/05
191 Dawn Dingman Speeding 09/17/05 10/03/05
192 Kevin Shaw Speeding 09/16/04 10/03/05
193 Justin Zaremba Speeding 02/13/05 10/03/05

Consumption ofAlcohol
194 Stephanie Smith MV 09/02/05 10/05/05
195 Thomas Dolin Unregistered Trailer 08/28/05 10/17/05
196 Jeffrey Pritchard Failed to Stop at Stop Sign 09/03/05 12/10/05

197 Amy Perkins Speeding 10/14/05 12/14/05

198 Lars Hasseler Speeding 11/22/05 01/10/06

199 Patrick Murphy Speeding 01/06/06 02/27/06
200 William Brower Unsafe Passing 01/28/06 03/19/06

Speeding; Inadequate
Muffler; Unregistered MV;
Improper Plates; Operating

201 David Murray Without Insurance 02/05/06 03/19/06

Unlicensed Operator;
Speeding; Operating w/o

202 Sara Tittle Insurance 02/20/06 04/24/06

7



203 Daisy Brown Speeding 02/19/06 04/24/06
204 Philip Nelson Speeding 03/10/06 04/24/06
205 Bradley Hirschy Speeding 03/25/06 04/27/06
206 Bruce Maitland Speeding 04/04/06 04/30/06
207 Joseph Lawrence Speeding 03/12/06 05/15/06
208 Rose Walker Speeding 03/26/06 OS/22/06
209 Michael Mathys Speeding 03/11106 06/05/06
210 Crystal Townsend Speeding 03/11106 06/12/06
211 Matthew Eastman Speeding 06/23/06 07/24/06
212 Robert Reynolds Speeding 03/12/06 07/24/06
213 Deborah FaIT Speeding 10/02/05 08/07/06
214 Lawrence O'Neill Speeding 06/30/06 08/14/06
215 Brandon Hoffert Unsafe Tire 06/28/06 10/03/06
216 John Calabrese No Seatbelt 07/20/06 10/16/06
217 Peter Barth Speeding 08/13/06 11106/06
218 Michael Loeffler Speeding 06/10/06 11120/06
219 Nicole Reilly Speeding 07/04/06 11120/06
220 Fayez Chahfe Speeding 10/16/06 01122/07
221 Peter Caiola Speeding 10/25/06 01/22/07
222 Erin Largett Speeding 11117/06 02/26/07
223 Nicole Lewis Uninspected MY 01108/07 03/19/07
224 RobertOrnat Speeding 02/21107 05/07/07
225 Kevin Shaw Speeding 02/21107

.

05/07/07
226 Cynthia Ackerman Speeding 02/21107 OS/21107

Unlicensed Operator;
227 Rebekkah Curtis Inadequate Lights 03/10/07 OS/21107

228 Sarah King Speeding 03/13/07 OS/21107

229 Krysiajo Mationg Speeding 03/25/07 OS/21107

230 Michael Garnsey Speeding 03/09/07 OS/22/07

231 David Laird Speeding 04/01107 06/18/07

Disobeyed Traffic Control
232 Rose Waite Device 08/24/06 07/12/07

233 Melissa Greenwood Unlawful Speedometer 03/01107 07/16/07

234 Dana Wakefield Speeding 06/12/07 07/16/07

235 Elizabeth Fleming Speeding· 05/05/07 07/18/07

236 Robert Kosich Failed to Dim Headlights 02/23/07 07/23/07

8



Unregistered MY;
Operating While
Registration

237 Francine Graham Suspended~evoked 12/21/06 08/06/07
238 Nicole Drelick Speeding 06/11/07 08/27/07
239 Christopher Dolan No Seatbelt 08/03/07 09/03/07
240 Kurt Reinhardt Speeding 07/12/07 09/10/07

Consumption ofAlcohol
MV; Threw Refuse on

241 Mathew Seelman Highway 09/07/07 11/05/07
242 Thomas Vaile Speeding 09/28/07 11/12/07
243 R. Stringfield Speeding 09/10/07 11/19/07
244 Salvatore Zumpano Speeding 10/13/07 12/17/07
245 Nancy Mooney Improper Passing 12/19/07 01/21/08

Operating Out of Class;
Inadequate Exhaust;
Insufficient Tail Lamps;
Visibility Distorted-Broken

246 Joshua Youug Glass 01/11/08 02/25/08
247 Angela Frederick Speeding 10/17/07 02/25/08

No Valid Insurance Card;
Disobeyed Traffic Control

248 Scott Martin Device 03/19/08 04/16/08
249 Colleen Callahan Speeding 04/03/08 06/30/08
250 Cristobal Villalta Speeding 12/10/07 07/21/08
251 Toby East Speeding 01/01/08 08/23/08
252 Jonathan Algor Speeding 06/19/08 08/25/08

253 Ian Hoffman Speeding 07/06/08 08/25/08

254 Rocky O'Dell Speeding 08/31/08 09/21/08

Disobeyed Traffic Control
255 Joyce Nebush Device 04/29/08 09/22/08

256 Jonathan Bair Speeding 08/08/08 09/22/08

257 Daniel Lusk Speeding OS/25/08 09/22/08

258 James Marquez Speeding 07/06/08 09/22/08

Failed to Keep Right;
Leaving the Scene of

259 Penny Tucker Property Damage Accident 08/14/08 10/06/08

260 Isaac Plantz Speeding OS/29/05 10/06/08
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261 Thomas O'Grady Speeding 07/01/08 10/27/08
262 David Collins Speeding 09/07/08 11/17/08

Operating MV-Mobile
263 Jack Lomeo Phone 08/18/08 11/24/08
264 Derek Still Speeding 07/17/08 01/12/09
265 Russell Prashaw Speeding 04/08/09 OS/28/09

266 Elizabeth Dupont Speeding 05/06/09 07/06/09

Speeding; Failed to Dim
267 Anthony Green Lights 06/26/07 07/06/09

Uninspected MV;
268 Francis Russell Inadequate Lights 07/03/09 08/24/09

269 Lvnn Zimmerman Speeding 06/04/08 08/27/09

Disobeyed Traffic Control
270 C. Holovitz Device 08/03/09 09/28/09

271 Michael Romeo Speeding 08/23/09 11/16/09
272 Lyndon Roach Speeding 07/30/09 11/16/09

Operating While
Registration
Suspended/Revoked;

273 Henry Bick Driving Left ofMarkings 07/09/09 12/14/09

274 Leah Internicola Speeding 04/21/08 02/22/10
275 John Dodge Speeding 04/02/10 06/21/10

276 James Read Speeding 04/05/10 06/28/10

10



Honorable James E. Chase
Tnrin Town Court

Lewis County

Schedule E

Disposed Vehicle and Traffic Cases Not Reported to TSLED

Date of
Defendant Conviction Conviction Sentence

Disobeyed Traffic
1 Lawrence Kauftheil Control Device 10/18/99 $130.00
2 Jennifer Seller Stopped On Pavement 04/29/03 $100.00
3 Philip Salerno Stopped On Pavement 11/03/03 $100.00
4 Richard Palmer Stopped on Pavement 11/06/03 $50.00
5 Donald Longamore Speeding 03/29/04 $155.00
6 Katie Patrick Stopped On Pavement 06/14/04 $125.00
7 Mark Closson Stopped On Pavement 08/09/04 $125.00
8 Wayne Suiter Failure to Comply 09/06/04 $155.00
9 Christopher Nolan Dirty Plate 09/15/04 $105.00
10 Paula Lindberg No Front Plate 09/20/04 $105.00
11 Derek Flint Speeding 10/26/04 $205.00
12 Ray Falk Obstructed Plate 11/22/04 $80.00

13 John Evans Speeding 07/07/05 $100.00

14 Stacey Sullivan Stopped On Pavement 10/31/05 $100.00



Honorable James E. Chase
Turin Town Court

Lewis County

Schedule F

Outstanding Bail

Defendant Date of Check
Amount of

Bail

1 Derrick Allen 09/03/02 $1,000.00
2 Mark Haley 09/24/02 $1,000.00
3 Scottie Lanier 03122/04 $250.00
4 Gary Outtrim 05/24/04 $250.00
5 C.W. Billhardt 05127104 $1,000.00
6 Anthony Bush 09113/04 $750.00
7 Paul Williamson 12/27/04 $500.00
8 Gregory Maurer 02/21/05 $500.00
9 Lawrence McMullin 04118/05 $750.00
10 james Shue 10117105 $1,000.00
11 Timothy Dailey 07/05/06 $750.00
12 Gheoghe Gheorghiu 07/05/06 $1,000.00

13 Ryan Hoskins 09/03/06 $500.00
14 Geral Parker 00100107 $500.00
15 Marvin Lopez 00100/07 $1,500.00

16 Tiffany Diefendorf 00100107 $500.00
17 James Guidorizzi 00100108 $250.00
18 Gene Bailey 04118/08 $750.00
19 Chris Billhardt 06/09/08 $1,000.00
20 Jeffrey Wallbridge 08111108 $1,000.00

21 Jacob Call 08111108 $1,000.00
22 William Ferris 08/29/08 $165.00
23 Thomas Swerdoski 07/14/09 $1,000.00
24 Amanda Ackennan 09/01109 $500.00

25 Steven Welch 09/08/09 $2,000.00

26 Stephanie Welch 09/08/09 $500.00

27 Joseph Lavery 09/08/09 $500.00



28 Philip Diperna 09/13/09 $15.00

29 Harry Spoor 10/14/09 $1,500.00
30 Brent Billhardt 10/22/09 $2,000.00

31 Amanda Ackerman 04/01/10 $1,000.00

32 Joshua Hunkins 04/20/10 $1,500.00

33 Chester Chase 08/13/10 $1,000.00

34 James Patnode 10/04/10 $500.00

35 Fred Gardner 10/19/10 $1,500.00

36 Emma Virkler 12/06/10 $750.00

$30,180.00
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EXHIBIT 2----
STATE OF NEW YORK
COMMISSION ON JUDICIAL CONDUCT

In the Matter of the Proceeding
Pursuant to Section 44, subdivision 4,
of the Judiciary Law in Relations to

JAMES E. CHASE,

a Justice of the Turin Town Court,
Lewis County.

VERIFIED ANSWER TO
FORMAL WRITTEN COMPLAINT

The respondent, JAMES E. 'CHASE, by his attorney, The Young Law Fi~ PLLC, answers the

FormaJ Written Complaint as follows:

1. ADMITS the allegations contained in paragraphs"1". and"4" of the complaint.

2. DENIES KNOWLEDGE AND INFORMATION sufficient to form a beliefas to the truth

of the allegation contained in paragraph <'2" of the complaint.

3. OENIES the allegations contained in paragraphs "3" and «5" of the complaint.

AS TO CHARGE I

4. Respondent restates and incorporates by reference his answers to the allegations contained in
paragraphs <'1" through "5" above.

5. DENIES the allegations contained in paragraphs "6", "7", "8", "9", "10", "11", "12", "13",
"14" and "15".ofthe complaint.

AS TO CHARGE II

6. Respondent restates and incorporates by reference his answers to the allegations contained in
paragraphs "I" through "15" above,

7. DENIES the allegations contained in paragraphs "16" and «17" of the complaint.

AS TO CHARGE III

8. Respondent restates and incorporates by reference his answers to the allegations contained in
paragraphs "1 rr through" 17" above. .

9. DENIES the allegations contained in paragraphs "18" and "19" ofllie complaint.



AS TO CHARGE IV

10. Respondentrestates and incorporates by reference his answers to the allegations contained in
paragraphs" 1" through" 19" above.

11. DENIES the allegations contained in paragraphs "20" and "21" of the complaint

AS TO CHARGE V

12. Respondent restates and incorporates by reference his answers to the allegations contained in
paragraphs"1n through "21 II above.

13. DENIES the allegations contained in paragraphs '"22" and "23" ofthe complaint.

AS TO CHARGE VI

14. Respondent restates and incorporates by reference his answers to the allegations contained in
paragraphs "1" through "<23" above.

15. DE1\1JES the allegations contained in paragraphs "24", "25", "26", "27''' ""28", "29", and
"30" of the complaint .

AS TO THE ENTIRE COMPLA1NT

16. DENIES any allegations contained in any paragraph of the complaint not hereto previously

specifically admitted to, denied or averred to.

WHEREFORE, the respondent, JAMES E. CHASE, demands judgment dismissing the

complaint against him, together with the costs and disbursements of this action and for such other relief

as the Court deems just and proper.

Dated: October 11, 2011
-+--ft""-tL-:fI---A---~--

6 Yo 19' aw Fi . ,PLLC
Lydia 1.. Yo'ung, Esq., of counsel
Attorney for Respondent
7659 North State Street, Suite 101
Lowville, New York 13367
(315) 376-7543



CERTIFICATION

1 CERTIFY that to the best ofmy knowledge, infonnati<)ll and belief, formed after a reasonable inquiry
that the foregoing instrument or its presentation to the court is not frivolous as defined in 22 NYCRR
Section 13-1.1 (c). r\

I r
U

\J"
ifJv
\ .,!-'_~_.,£-J'--i~-~~

ydi

TO: Robert H. Tembeckjian
Administrator and Counsel
State Commission on Judicial Conduct
61 Broadway
Suite 1200
New Yark, New York 10006
(646) 3864800



VERIFICATION

STATE OF NEW YORK )
)ss_:

COUNTY OF LEWIS )

LYOlALEA YOUNG
Notary Pub1ic, State of New Yorl<

No). 02Y06247200
Qualifted in Lewis County .-

Commission ExpireS August 22. 20...,;..)

James E. Chase, being duly sworn, says that he is the respondent in the above
named action and that the foregoing Verified Answer is true to his own kno ledge,
except as to matters therein stated to be alleged on information and belief as to those
matters he believes it to be true. ~.. •

"17----.--:1 e::--.

Sworn to before me this 11 th

day of October, 201 I.

\~)'~ 7+-



NOV~30-2011(WED) 23:29 THE YOUNG LRW FIRM l~H;qjIJjrbdrbb ,..... UUll-tuuu

6701 East Main Street
POBox 69
Turin, New York 13473

November 30, 2011

Town ofTurin
Attn; Gerald Reed, Jr., Supervisor
PO Box 236
Turin, New York 13473

RE: Town of Turin Justice COUli

Dear Supervisor Reed.:

This letter is to inform you that 1 am resigning my position as I'own ofTudn Justice,
effective 12:01 a.m., On December 8,2011.

Sincerely,

ames E. Chase
own ofTulin Justice

cc: New York State Commission on Judicial Conduct
Attn: John J. Postel, Esq., Deputy Administrator

EXHIBIT 3-



NO\!-30-2011 (WEO) 23: e.9 THE YOUN6 LRW fIRM (FAX)31 :i37btl lbb I"'.UUO/UUD

6701 East Main Street
PO Box 69
Turin, New York 13473

November 30,2011

NYS Comptroller's Office
Department of Audit and Control
Attn.: Rebecca WilcQX
Stale Offlco Building, Room 409
333 East Washingtoll Street
Syracuse, New York 13202

RJi:: ~fown of Turin Justice Court

D~ar Ms. Wilcox,

Tlus letter is to inform you that 1 am resigning my position as Town of Turin Justice,
effective 12:01 a.m, on Dt::cember 8~ 2011. At the time of my resignati~m~ I have entered
into a Stipulation with the New York ·St.'ttc Commission of Judicial Conduct to resolve
the Commission's investigation of me in my position as Judge for the Town of Turin. T
have enclosed a copy of the Stipulation with attached ExhibiL" fOr your reference. 111 view
of my resignation and the above mentioned investigation, I am requesting that your
Department consider an audit oftlle Court.

Sin<=ly, /.§..
~L~

Jam.es E. Chase
Town orTuTIn Justice

cc; New York State Commission on Judicial Conduct
AUn: John 1. Postel, Esq., Deputy Administrator

EXHIBIT~~
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